
1 
 

What’s New - SUMMARY OF SERVICE CHANGES 
 
Route 1 
 Increased service by adding three Express trips on 

weekdays. The Express will travel on Hwy 3 and will 
not serve Grapeview Loop Rd. 

 Adjusted times for the last trip, it will now depart 5 
minutes later. 

Route 2 
 Rerouted, so it no longer serves Brockdale Rd, and 

now serves Hwy 101 @ the Airport Grocery. 
 Adjusted trip times Monday-Saturday. 
Route 3 
 Created new express service times and increased 

service by two trips on weekdays. The Express will 
travel on Hwy 3 and will not serve Old Belfair Hwy. 

 Adjusted trip times Monday-Friday. 
Route 5 
 Increased service by adding one and a half trips to 

weekday service. 
 Adjusted trip times on all service days. 
Route 6 
 Increased service by adding four Express trips on 

weekdays. 
Route 7 
 Increased service by adding two trips to weekday 

service. 
Route 8 
 Rerouted, so it no longer goes to the Brinnon Store. It 

now ends at Triton Cove State Park, but still connects 
with Jefferson Transit Route 1 at the park. 

 Rerouted so inbound trips serve Shelton Springs Rd, 
Wallace Kneeland Blvd and Olympic Hwy N. 

 Adjusted trip times on all service days.  
Route 9 
 Adjusted trip times, so the first trip now departs 5 

minutes later and the last trip departs 10 minutes 
later. 

GUIDE BOOK 
 Redesigned timetables so that weekday and Saturday 

service are on the same page, as well as added a 
“continues as route #” column to regional routes to 
show connections between Olympia, Shelton, Belfair, 
and Bremerton. 



2  
 

Table of Contents 

Funding & Revenue 

Transit Leadership 

Citizens Advisory Board 

Service Summary 

Lost & Found 

Flag Stops 

Bicycles 

Travel Training 

Non-Discrimination Policy 

Fares & Passes 

Holiday Closures 

Severe Weather 

Safety & Security 

Rules of Transit Conduct 

Packages & Groceries 

Strollers 

Tips for a Successful Bus Ride 

Tips for Reading the Schedule 

Other Helpful Contact Info 

Route 1 - Shelton/Belfair via Hwy 3 

Route 2 - Shelton/Belfair via Hwy 106 

Route 3 - Belfair/Bremerton 

Route 4 - Belfair Loop 

Route 5 - Shelton South Loop 

Route 6 - Shelton to Olympia 

Route 6 - Olympia to Shelton 

Route 7 - Shelton North Loop 

Route 8 - Shelton/Hoodsport/Brinnon 

Route 9 - Shelton Central Loop 

Points of Interest Index 

System Area Maps 

......................................................3
........................................................3

...............................................3

......................................................3-6

.................................................................7
.....................................................................7

.........................................................................7
..............................................................8

.......................................9-10

....................................................10-11

.........................................................11
....................................................11-12

........................................................12

.....................................12-13

...............................................14
.......................................................................14

.................................15

..................................16

.........................................17

....................20-22

................24-25
.................................26-28

..........................................30-31

.............................32-33

..............................34-35

..............................36-37

..............................38-39

.................40-41
...........................42-43

.............................inside cover

....................................inside cover
 

 

MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY (MTA) 
 
Funding & Revenue is provided to Mason Transit 
Authority as a public transportation benefit area 
through local sales tax, transit fares, federal and 
state grants, and contracts for services. 
 
Transit Leadership is provided by the Mason 
Transit Authority Board, a nine-member board 
made up of local elected officials: three Mason 
County Commissioners, one City of Shelton 
Commissioner, and five rotating school district 
board members. A Citizens Advisory Board also 
provides regular input. The Authority and Advisory 
Board meets monthly; their schedules can be 
found on the MTA website. Board meetings are 
open to the public. 
 
Citizens Advisory Board - The Mason County 
Transit Advisory Board (MCTAB) is composed of 
citizens representing various geographical 
locations within the boundaries of Mason County.  
MCTAB promotes and facilitates involvement in 
the planning process by reviewing and making 
recommendations on service, development issues 
and projects. Your input matters! MCTAB is always 
looking for new members, or feel free to attend 
and participate anytime. For more information 
about MCTAB, call (360) 426-9434. 
 
MTA works with our taxpayers, Mason County, the 
City of Shelton, Squaxin Island Tribe, Skokomish 
Indian Nation, Peninsula Regional Transportation 
Planning Organization, Lewis-Thurston-Mason 
Area Agency on Aging, other social service 
agencies, schools, and area employers to increase 
the quality of life in Mason County by meeting the 
transportation needs of our community. 
 
SERVICE SUMMARY 
 
Mason Transit Authority operates general public 
transit services Monday through Saturday; no 
service on Sundays or major holidays. Check our 
website for the most up to date schedules and 
service alerts at masontransit.org.  



3 
 

Table of Contents 

Funding & Revenue 

Transit Leadership 

Citizens Advisory Board 

Service Summary 

Lost & Found 

Flag Stops 

Bicycles 

Travel Training 

Non-Discrimination Policy 

Fares & Passes 

Holiday Closures 

Severe Weather 

Safety & Security 

Rules of Transit Conduct 

Packages & Groceries 

Strollers 

Tips for a Successful Bus Ride 

Tips for Reading the Schedule 

Other Helpful Contact Info 

Route 1 - Shelton/Belfair via Hwy 3 

Route 2 - Shelton/Belfair via Hwy 106 

Route 3 - Belfair/Bremerton 

Route 4 - Belfair Loop 

Route 5 - Shelton South Loop 

Route 6 - Shelton to Olympia 

Route 6 - Olympia to Shelton 

Route 7 - Shelton North Loop 

Route 8 - Shelton/Hoodsport/Brinnon 

Route 9 - Shelton Central Loop 

Points of Interest Index 

System Area Maps 
 

 

MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY (MTA) 
 
Funding & Revenue is provided to Mason Transit 
Authority as a public transportation benefit area 
through local sales tax, transit fares, federal and 
state grants, and contracts for services. 
 
Transit Leadership is provided by the Mason 
Transit Authority Board, a nine-member board 
made up of local elected officials: three Mason 
County Commissioners, one City of Shelton 
Commissioner, and five rotating school district 
board members. A Citizens Advisory Board also 
provides regular input. The Authority and Advisory 
Board meets monthly; their schedules can be 
found on the MTA website. Board meetings are 
open to the public. 
 
Citizens Advisory Board - The Mason County 
Transit Advisory Board (MCTAB) is composed of 
citizens representing various geographical 
locations within the boundaries of Mason County.  
MCTAB promotes and facilitates involvement in 
the planning process by reviewing and making 
recommendations on service, development issues 
and projects. Your input matters! MCTAB is always 
looking for new members, or feel free to attend 
and participate anytime. For more information 
about MCTAB, call (360) 426-9434. 
 
MTA works with our taxpayers, Mason County, the 
City of Shelton, Squaxin Island Tribe, Skokomish 
Indian Nation, Peninsula Regional Transportation 
Planning Organization, Lewis-Thurston-Mason 
Area Agency on Aging, other social service 
agencies, schools, and area employers to increase 
the quality of life in Mason County by meeting the 
transportation needs of our community. 
 
SERVICE SUMMARY 
 
Mason Transit Authority operates general public 
transit services Monday through Saturday; no 
service on Sundays or major holidays. Check our 
website for the most up to date schedules and 
service alerts at masontransit.org.  



4  
 

Routed Service – Bus service going to the same 
locations at the same time. Nine routes are offered 
on weekdays and eight routes on Saturdays. 
 
Route Deviation - Allows a limited distance 
deviation off of the regular bus route.  Available on 
most routes depending on road conditions.  Call 
the Customer Service Center a minimum of two (2) 
hours in advance for this service. 
 
Dial-A-Ride – Service is available for customers 
who experience difficulty using regular routed 
service or if routed service is not provided nearby. 
This service is not just limited to seniors or people 
with disabilities, and is open to the general public. 
There are no eligibility requirements. Dial-A-Ride 
only travels within Mason County. Call the 
Customer Service Center a minimum of two (2) 
hours in advance to request a ride. Rides are 
scheduled on a first-come, first-served basis, and 
are not guaranteed. Ride requests can be made 
up to two weeks in advance. Reservation hours 
are Monday through Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m. 
 
Link Service – This is a Dial-A-Ride service that is 
limited to a geographic area and may be limited to 
time of day or day of week. The geographic areas 
served by Link Service are Mason Lake, Lake 
Limerick, Rainbow Lake, Emerald Lake, Harstine 
Island, Agate Rd, Timberlakes, Shorecrest, 
Arcadia Rd, Lynch Rd, Cole Rd, and Golden 
Pheasant Rd. This service can help you make 
connections to the regular routes. The timeframe 
for requesting rides on Link Service depends on 
the Link area so please call customer service 
between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday - 
Saturday for reservations. 
 
Park & Ride Lots - Catch a bus, meet a carpool or 
vanpool at one of five free park-and-ride lots in 
Mason County.  For locations, see the system 
map, our website, or call Customer Service. 
 

 
 

Regional Connections – Connections are made 
at the Olympia Transit Center, the Bremerton 
Transportation Center and Triton Cove State Park 
in Brinnon, which provides access to ferries, 
AMTRAK and Greyhound services plus 
neighboring transit systems: Grays Harbor Transit, 
Intercity Transit, Jefferson Transit, Kitsap Transit, 
and Sound Transit. 
 
Express Service - Bus service that is intended  
to provide quicker service than normal between 
two commuter destination points. Express trips 
operate on a faster schedule by not making as 
many stops as normal service, and often taking 
quicker routes, such as along highways. This 
service does not make flag stop requests or 
provide route deviations. An express service is 
identified by the letter “X” after the route number. 
For example, Route 6X. 
 
Local Connection - Squaxin Island Transit 
operates Monday through Friday on the Squaxin 
Reservation with connections to MTA and Grays 
Harbor Transit at the Kamilche Transit Center just 
off Hwy 101. For Squaxin Island Transit’s 
schedule, contact our Customer Service Center or 
visit their website at www.squaxinisland.org. 
 
Supplemental Service (After School Activity 
Bus) - Shelton School District, under contract with 
MTA, provides three (3) deviated fixed routes to 
the following areas: Hoodsport, Kamilche, 
Shorecrest, Timberlakes, Arcadia and Cloquallum. 
This service is available Monday through Friday 
after 4:30 p.m. and only when school is in service. 
It is commonly called the After School Activity 
(ASA) bus and it is open to the general public.  
Call the Customer Service Center one (1) hour in 
advance to request a ride or for additional 
information. 
 
Worker-Driver – Routed service to and from 
Puget Sound Naval Shipyard (PSNS) for day 
shifts.  Routes originate in Shelton and Belfair. For 
specific service information contact us today! 
 



5 
 

Routed Service – Bus service going to the same 
locations at the same time. Nine routes are offered 
on weekdays and eight routes on Saturdays. 
 
Route Deviation - Allows a limited distance 
deviation off of the regular bus route.  Available on 
most routes depending on road conditions.  Call 
the Customer Service Center a minimum of two (2) 
hours in advance for this service. 
 
Dial-A-Ride – Service is available for customers 
who experience difficulty using regular routed 
service or if routed service is not provided nearby. 
This service is not just limited to seniors or people 
with disabilities, and is open to the general public. 
There are no eligibility requirements. Dial-A-Ride 
only travels within Mason County. Call the 
Customer Service Center a minimum of two (2) 
hours in advance to request a ride. Rides are 
scheduled on a first-come, first-served basis, and 
are not guaranteed. Ride requests can be made 
up to two weeks in advance. Reservation hours 
are Monday through Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m. 
 
Link Service – This is a Dial-A-Ride service that is 
limited to a geographic area and may be limited to 
time of day or day of week. The geographic areas 
served by Link Service are Mason Lake, Lake 
Limerick, Rainbow Lake, Emerald Lake, Harstine 
Island, Agate Rd, Timberlakes, Shorecrest, 
Arcadia Rd, Lynch Rd, Cole Rd, and Golden 
Pheasant Rd. This service can help you make 
connections to the regular routes. The timeframe 
for requesting rides on Link Service depends on 
the Link area so please call customer service 
between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday - 
Saturday for reservations. 
 
Park & Ride Lots - Catch a bus, meet a carpool or 
vanpool at one of five free park-and-ride lots in 
Mason County.  For locations, see the system 
map, our website, or call Customer Service. 
 

 
 

Regional Connections – Connections are made 
at the Olympia Transit Center, the Bremerton 
Transportation Center and Triton Cove State Park 
in Brinnon, which provides access to ferries, 
AMTRAK and Greyhound services plus 
neighboring transit systems: Grays Harbor Transit, 
Intercity Transit, Jefferson Transit, Kitsap Transit, 
and Sound Transit. 
 
Express Service - Bus service that is intended  
to provide quicker service than normal between 
two commuter destination points. Express trips 
operate on a faster schedule by not making as 
many stops as normal service, and often taking 
quicker routes, such as along highways. This 
service does not make flag stop requests or 
provide route deviations. An express service is 
identified by the letter “X” after the route number. 
For example, Route 6X. 
 
Local Connection - Squaxin Island Transit 
operates Monday through Friday on the Squaxin 
Reservation with connections to MTA and Grays 
Harbor Transit at the Kamilche Transit Center just 
off Hwy 101. For Squaxin Island Transit’s 
schedule, contact our Customer Service Center or 
visit their website at www.squaxinisland.org. 
 
Supplemental Service (After School Activity 
Bus) - Shelton School District, under contract with 
MTA, provides three (3) deviated fixed routes to 
the following areas: Hoodsport, Kamilche, 
Shorecrest, Timberlakes, Arcadia and Cloquallum. 
This service is available Monday through Friday 
after 4:30 p.m. and only when school is in service. 
It is commonly called the After School Activity 
(ASA) bus and it is open to the general public.  
Call the Customer Service Center one (1) hour in 
advance to request a ride or for additional 
information. 
 
Worker-Driver – Routed service to and from 
Puget Sound Naval Shipyard (PSNS) for day 
shifts.  Routes originate in Shelton and Belfair. For 
specific service information contact us today! 
 



6  
 

Vanpools – A vanpool is a group of five to twelve 
people who commute to work together in a van 
provided by MTA.  Vanpools generally follow a set 
schedule and route, but unlike a bus, these are set 
by the riders themselves.  Vanpools must begin or 
end in Mason County. Individual fares vary based 
on travel distance, number of riders, and in  
some instances are paid for through employer 
commuter reduction programs. Fares cover all 
gas, maintenance, insurance and even vehicle 
washing. Whether you’re interested in joining a 
vanpool or want to start one yourself, we can help 
you! 
 
Volunteer Driver Program – Local volunteers use 
their own cars, on their own time, to transport 
persons 60 years of age or older who are unable 
to drive or use regular transit to reach medical 
appointments. For more information about this 
program contact the volunteer coordinator at our 
administrative office. 

 
Community Van – MTA provides ready-to-go 
passenger vans for lease to qualifying nonprofit 
groups or government agencies. Groups pay a 
per-mile and per-day fee.  MTA maintains the 
vans.  Call our administrative office to request an 
application or for additional information. 
 
Accessibility - All MTA buses are ADA accessible 
to make boarding easier for people who have 
difficulty climbing steps or use mobility devices. All 
mobility devices -- devices with three or more 
wheels usable indoors, designed or modified for 
and used by people with mobility impairments, 
whether operated manually or powered -- are 
welcome aboard.  
 
Transit-Community Center - Located downtown 
Shelton, the Center provides our community with a 
space that co-locates a transit center with a 
community center that offers multi-modal transit 
service and information, pass sales, multi-
generational human service programs, as well as 
retail, event and office spaces. Space is available; 
contact our office for more information. 

 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Lost and Found – Every effort is made to return 
wallets, purses and medications as soon as 
possible.  All other found items can be picked up 
the next business day after 11:00 a.m. at the 
Transit-Community Center. Please be prepared to 
show photo ID.  We recommend calling before you 
come to ensure we’ve found your lost item.  MTA 
is not responsible for lost or stolen items. 
 
Flag Stops – If you live along a route, but are not 
close to a regularly scheduled stop, it may be 
possible to have the bus stop close to where you 
wish to get on. Talk it over with a customer service 
representative when you call. Together you can 
identify a safe location, where the bus can stop 
without creating a hazard, and where the driver 
can see you in plenty of time to stop.  As the bus 
approaches, raise and lower your arm several 
times to catch the driver’s attention. Be sure to 
stay back from the edge of the road to allow the 
bus enough room to pull off. During dark or foggy 
weather we suggest you have a flashlight that you 
can wave for the driver to see you.  
 
Bicycles - MTA’s buses are equipped with bike 
racks to carry two (2) or three (3) conventional 
single seat, two-wheeled bicycles. Riders are 
responsible for loading and unloading their 
bicycles. If you have any questions about how the 
bike racks operate, or you want to practice loading 
and unloading your bike before your first ride, let 
your scheduler know and assistance will be 
provided. 
 
If the bike rack is already full, you may ask the 
driver if there is space inside the bus for you to 
store your bike. Approval will depend on the 
number of riders on board and your destination. If 
the driver can accommodate you, the bike will be 
loaded in the wheelchair securement area. You will 
need to remain with the bike throughout the trip to 
ensure that it is secure at all times. 



7 
 

Vanpools – A vanpool is a group of five to twelve 
people who commute to work together in a van 
provided by MTA.  Vanpools generally follow a set 
schedule and route, but unlike a bus, these are set 
by the riders themselves.  Vanpools must begin or 
end in Mason County. Individual fares vary based 
on travel distance, number of riders, and in  
some instances are paid for through employer 
commuter reduction programs. Fares cover all 
gas, maintenance, insurance and even vehicle 
washing. Whether you’re interested in joining a 
vanpool or want to start one yourself, we can help 
you! 
 
Volunteer Driver Program – Local volunteers use 
their own cars, on their own time, to transport 
persons 60 years of age or older who are unable 
to drive or use regular transit to reach medical 
appointments. For more information about this 
program contact the volunteer coordinator at our 
administrative office. 

 
Community Van – MTA provides ready-to-go 
passenger vans for lease to qualifying nonprofit 
groups or government agencies. Groups pay a 
per-mile and per-day fee.  MTA maintains the 
vans.  Call our administrative office to request an 
application or for additional information. 
 
Accessibility - All MTA buses are ADA accessible 
to make boarding easier for people who have 
difficulty climbing steps or use mobility devices. All 
mobility devices -- devices with three or more 
wheels usable indoors, designed or modified for 
and used by people with mobility impairments, 
whether operated manually or powered -- are 
welcome aboard.  
 
Transit-Community Center - Located downtown 
Shelton, the Center provides our community with a 
space that co-locates a transit center with a 
community center that offers multi-modal transit 
service and information, pass sales, multi-
generational human service programs, as well as 
retail, event and office spaces. Space is available; 
contact our office for more information. 

 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Lost and Found – Every effort is made to return 
wallets, purses and medications as soon as 
possible.  All other found items can be picked up 
the next business day after 11:00 a.m. at the 
Transit-Community Center. Please be prepared to 
show photo ID.  We recommend calling before you 
come to ensure we’ve found your lost item.  MTA 
is not responsible for lost or stolen items. 
 
Flag Stops – If you live along a route, but are not 
close to a regularly scheduled stop, it may be 
possible to have the bus stop close to where you 
wish to get on. Talk it over with a customer service 
representative when you call. Together you can 
identify a safe location, where the bus can stop 
without creating a hazard, and where the driver 
can see you in plenty of time to stop.  As the bus 
approaches, raise and lower your arm several 
times to catch the driver’s attention. Be sure to 
stay back from the edge of the road to allow the 
bus enough room to pull off. During dark or foggy 
weather we suggest you have a flashlight that you 
can wave for the driver to see you.  
 
Bicycles - MTA’s buses are equipped with bike 
racks to carry two (2) or three (3) conventional 
single seat, two-wheeled bicycles. Riders are 
responsible for loading and unloading their 
bicycles. If you have any questions about how the 
bike racks operate, or you want to practice loading 
and unloading your bike before your first ride, let 
your scheduler know and assistance will be 
provided. 
 
If the bike rack is already full, you may ask the 
driver if there is space inside the bus for you to 
store your bike. Approval will depend on the 
number of riders on board and your destination. If 
the driver can accommodate you, the bike will be 
loaded in the wheelchair securement area. You will 
need to remain with the bike throughout the trip to 
ensure that it is secure at all times. 



8  
 

If a person using a wheelchair boards the bus, you 
will be asked to move your bike to the outside if 
space is available or exit the bus. 
 
Children - Must be 8 years old or older to ride 
unaccompanied on MTA buses. Children under the 
age of 6 must be accompanied by a responsible 
person. 
 
Travel Training Program – MTA offers free travel 
training for anyone who may feel unsure about 
riding the bus.  The training is customized to meet 
each person’s needs such as reading the 
schedule, boarding the bus, etc.  Group 
presentations, in English and Spanish, are also 
available.  Please call (360) 427-5033 or 1-800-
374-3747 for information. 
 
Dial-a-Ride Scheduling & No-Shows - We 
recommend that persons wanting to schedule a 
DAR call 24-48 hours in advance to assure a ride 
is available.  Reservation requests can be made a 
minimum of two hours in advance and a maximum 
of two weeks in advance.  Persons are allowed a 
maximum of three round-trip reservations at a 
time.  Rides are scheduled on a first-come, first-
served basis, and are not guaranteed. 

Cancelling your DAR reservation can be done by 
calling the Customer Service Center anytime.  If 
it’s after hours, please leave a message with your 
name, phone number, and ride reservation details. 
It is really important to notify us of a cancellation 
as soon as possible. 

When a rider needs to cancel their trip at the last 
minute, or does not show up for a pre-scheduled 
trip, it denies other riders the opportunity for our 
service. Riders' who schedule Dial-A-Ride or 
Deviated Fixed Route service trips and repeatedly 
no-show or have excessive late cancellations, may 
be suspended from both services. If a trip is 
missed, the return trip is automatically cancelled. 

MTA requires that you give at least two hours, 
notice if you are unable to take your ride.  If you 

 
 

need to cancel more than one trip, be sure to tell 
the customer service representative the dates and 
times you are cancelling. Remember to cancel 
your return trip at the same time if it’s not 
needed.  If you cancel with less than two hours, 
notice you will receive a late cancellation. Two late 
cancellations equal one no-show. 

If a rider no-shows three or more Dial-A-Ride or 
Deviated Fixed Route trips in a 30 day period, they 
may be suspended from MTA service for a 
minimum of one week.  The second suspension 
will be for a two week period; a third suspension 
will be for a three week period, and so on.  Each 
suspension increases by seven days within a 12-
month period. 

Your Comments Count! - The employees at 
Mason Transit Authority are committed to 
providing an ongoing, friendly, safe, convenient 
and reliable transportation system. We take pride 
in providing you with exceptional service. Please 
take the opportunity to tell us how we’re doing or how 
we can improve. Your concerns or suggestions for 
improvement are important to us. Anyone 
submitting comments to MTA will not in any way 
be negatively impacted by submitting comments. 
To make a comment about MTA, please call, write 
or e-mail us at mta@masontransit.org or visit our 
website at www.masontransit.org. 

Customer Comment Cards are placed on each bus 
and can be mailed directly to MTA, given to the 
driver, or folded and placed in the fare box.  A 
Customer Service Representative will contact you 
if you desire. 

 NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY 

Pursuant to Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1994, 
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 
Environmental Justice regulations, and in 
accordance with applicable state and local laws: 
Mason Transit Authority grants all citizens equal 
access to our transit services. (More information 
continued on the next page.) 



9 
 

If a person using a wheelchair boards the bus, you 
will be asked to move your bike to the outside if 
space is available or exit the bus. 
 
Children - Must be 8 years old or older to ride 
unaccompanied on MTA buses. Children under the 
age of 6 must be accompanied by a responsible 
person. 
 
Travel Training Program – MTA offers free travel 
training for anyone who may feel unsure about 
riding the bus.  The training is customized to meet 
each person’s needs such as reading the 
schedule, boarding the bus, etc.  Group 
presentations, in English and Spanish, are also 
available.  Please call (360) 427-5033 or 1-800-
374-3747 for information. 
 
Dial-a-Ride Scheduling & No-Shows - We 
recommend that persons wanting to schedule a 
DAR call 24-48 hours in advance to assure a ride 
is available.  Reservation requests can be made a 
minimum of two hours in advance and a maximum 
of two weeks in advance.  Persons are allowed a 
maximum of three round-trip reservations at a 
time.  Rides are scheduled on a first-come, first-
served basis, and are not guaranteed. 

Cancelling your DAR reservation can be done by 
calling the Customer Service Center anytime.  If 
it’s after hours, please leave a message with your 
name, phone number, and ride reservation details. 
It is really important to notify us of a cancellation 
as soon as possible. 

When a rider needs to cancel their trip at the last 
minute, or does not show up for a pre-scheduled 
trip, it denies other riders the opportunity for our 
service. Riders' who schedule Dial-A-Ride or 
Deviated Fixed Route service trips and repeatedly 
no-show or have excessive late cancellations, may 
be suspended from both services. If a trip is 
missed, the return trip is automatically cancelled. 

MTA requires that you give at least two hours, 
notice if you are unable to take your ride.  If you 

 
 

need to cancel more than one trip, be sure to tell 
the customer service representative the dates and 
times you are cancelling. Remember to cancel 
your return trip at the same time if it’s not 
needed.  If you cancel with less than two hours, 
notice you will receive a late cancellation. Two late 
cancellations equal one no-show. 

If a rider no-shows three or more Dial-A-Ride or 
Deviated Fixed Route trips in a 30 day period, they 
may be suspended from MTA service for a 
minimum of one week.  The second suspension 
will be for a two week period; a third suspension 
will be for a three week period, and so on.  Each 
suspension increases by seven days within a 12-
month period. 

Your Comments Count! - The employees at 
Mason Transit Authority are committed to 
providing an ongoing, friendly, safe, convenient 
and reliable transportation system. We take pride 
in providing you with exceptional service. Please 
take the opportunity to tell us how we’re doing or how 
we can improve. Your concerns or suggestions for 
improvement are important to us. Anyone 
submitting comments to MTA will not in any way 
be negatively impacted by submitting comments. 
To make a comment about MTA, please call, write 
or e-mail us at mta@masontransit.org or visit our 
website at www.masontransit.org. 

Customer Comment Cards are placed on each bus 
and can be mailed directly to MTA, given to the 
driver, or folded and placed in the fare box.  A 
Customer Service Representative will contact you 
if you desire. 

 NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY 

Pursuant to Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1994, 
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 
Environmental Justice regulations, and in 
accordance with applicable state and local laws: 
Mason Transit Authority grants all citizens equal 
access to our transit services. (More information 
continued on the next page.) 



10  
 

If you believe you have received discriminatory 
treatment by Mason Transit Authority on the basis 
of your race, color, national origin, economic 
status, disability, or limited English proficiency, you 
have the right to file a formal complaint.  The 
complaint must be filed no later than 180 calendar 
days after the alleged discriminatory incident. 
Contact Mason Transit Authority at 360-426-9434 
or 800-374-3747. 
 
FARES & PASSES 

  Out-of-County 

Fare Type In-County Per 
Ride 

Monthly 
Pass 

Adult Free $1.50 $28.00 
Youth (6-17) Free $1.50 $18.00 
Senior (65+) Free $0.50 $9.00 

*Reduced Free $0.50 $9.00 
** TIP --- $2.50 $110.00 

Summer Youth (6-17)  3-Month Pass =  $13.00 
 
* Reduced fare requires a Regional Reduced Fare 
Permit (RRFP). Eligibility based on age, disability, 
or possession of a Medicare card.  Personal care 
attendants ride free when accompanying a person 
with a RRFP. For more information, or to request 
an application, call (360) 426-9434. 
 
** TIP passes are for the Worker/Driver routes to 
and from Puget Sound Naval Shipyard (PSNS) for 
day shift employees. Routes originate in Shelton 
and Belfair. 
 
Active-duty military personnel with current military 
ID are not charged fare. Please be prepared to 
show your current active-duty military ID. 
 
Be sure to have your exact fare ready or show 
your pass each time you board a MTA Bus. 
 
Pass-By-Mail - Purchase monthly passes by mail 
with a check.  For more information and an order 
form, call the administrative office at (360) 426-
9434. (More pass information continued on the 
next page.) 

 
 

Pass Sale Outlets - MTA monthly passes are sold 
in Shelton at the Transit-Community Center 
Customer Service Lobby, Mason Transit Authority 
Administrative office, QFC in Belfair, Intercity 
Transit Center in Olympia and the Bremerton Ferry 
Terminal. Call the Mason Transit Authority 
Administration office for more information.. 
 
Summer Youth Pass - We partner with Grays 
Harbor Transit, Clallam Transit, and Jefferson 
Transit to offer a pass for youth (6-17 year old).  
This pass is valid for three months, from Memorial 
Day to Labor Day, and can be used on any of the 
partnering transit agencies. It’s a great deal!  
These passes can only be purchased at MTA’s 
Administrative office, Transit-Community Center, 
and the Intercity Transit Center. 
 
HOLIDAY CLOSURES 
 
Mason Transit Authority is closed on Sundays and 
the following Holidays: 
 New Year’s Day 
 Martin Luther King Jr. Day 
 President’s Day (observed) 
 Memorial Day (observed) 
 Fourth of July 
 Labor Day 
 Thanksgiving 
 Christmas Day 

 
The transit system operates on a Saturday service 
schedule when a Federal and/or State observed 
holiday falls on a weekday scheduled service day, 
such as Veteran’s Day and the day after 
Thanksgiving. 
 
SEVERE WEATHER 
 
Weather or road conditions may delay or disrupt 
service.  For the latest service information, please 
call the Customer Service Center, visit our 
website, or follow us on Twitter.  For extreme 
weather or road conditions tune into local news 
stations as we provide information regarding 
service changes for them to report. 



11 
 

If you believe you have received discriminatory 
treatment by Mason Transit Authority on the basis 
of your race, color, national origin, economic 
status, disability, or limited English proficiency, you 
have the right to file a formal complaint.  The 
complaint must be filed no later than 180 calendar 
days after the alleged discriminatory incident. 
Contact Mason Transit Authority at 360-426-9434 
or 800-374-3747. 
 
FARES & PASSES 

  Out-of-County 

Fare Type In-County Per 
Ride 

Monthly 
Pass 

Adult Free $1.50 $28.00 
Youth (6-17) Free $1.50 $18.00 
Senior (65+) Free $0.50 $9.00 

*Reduced Free $0.50 $9.00 
** TIP --- $2.50 $110.00 

Summer Youth (6-17)  3-Month Pass =  $13.00 
 
* Reduced fare requires a Regional Reduced Fare 
Permit (RRFP). Eligibility based on age, disability, 
or possession of a Medicare card.  Personal care 
attendants ride free when accompanying a person 
with a RRFP. For more information, or to request 
an application, call (360) 426-9434. 
 
** TIP passes are for the Worker/Driver routes to 
and from Puget Sound Naval Shipyard (PSNS) for 
day shift employees. Routes originate in Shelton 
and Belfair. 
 
Active-duty military personnel with current military 
ID are not charged fare. Please be prepared to 
show your current active-duty military ID. 
 
Be sure to have your exact fare ready or show 
your pass each time you board a MTA Bus. 
 
Pass-By-Mail - Purchase monthly passes by mail 
with a check.  For more information and an order 
form, call the administrative office at (360) 426-
9434. (More pass information continued on the 
next page.) 

 
 

Pass Sale Outlets - MTA monthly passes are sold 
in Shelton at the Transit-Community Center 
Customer Service Lobby, Mason Transit Authority 
Administrative office, QFC in Belfair, Intercity 
Transit Center in Olympia and the Bremerton Ferry 
Terminal. Call the Mason Transit Authority 
Administration office for more information.. 
 
Summer Youth Pass - We partner with Grays 
Harbor Transit, Clallam Transit, and Jefferson 
Transit to offer a pass for youth (6-17 year old).  
This pass is valid for three months, from Memorial 
Day to Labor Day, and can be used on any of the 
partnering transit agencies. It’s a great deal!  
These passes can only be purchased at MTA’s 
Administrative office, Transit-Community Center, 
and the Intercity Transit Center. 
 
HOLIDAY CLOSURES 
 
Mason Transit Authority is closed on Sundays and 
the following Holidays: 
 New Year’s Day 
 Martin Luther King Jr. Day 
 President’s Day (observed) 
 Memorial Day (observed) 
 Fourth of July 
 Labor Day 
 Thanksgiving 
 Christmas Day 

 
The transit system operates on a Saturday service 
schedule when a Federal and/or State observed 
holiday falls on a weekday scheduled service day, 
such as Veteran’s Day and the day after 
Thanksgiving. 
 
SEVERE WEATHER 
 
Weather or road conditions may delay or disrupt 
service.  For the latest service information, please 
call the Customer Service Center, visit our 
website, or follow us on Twitter.  For extreme 
weather or road conditions tune into local news 
stations as we provide information regarding 
service changes for them to report. 



12  
 

Mason Transit Authority provides service schedule 
changes and updates to the following news 
stations: 
 

 KIRO AM 710 / FM 97.3  KOMO –TV (4) 
 KOMO AM 1000 / FM 97.7  KING – TV (5) 
 KMAS AM 1030  KIRO – TV (7) 
 KPLU FM 88.5  KCPQ – TV (13) 

 
SAFETY & SECURITY 
 
$100 Reward – Mason Transit Authority will pay a 
$100 reward for information leading to the arrest 
and conviction of the person(s) who damage or 
vandalize MTA property. To report damage or 
vandalism in Shelton, call the Shelton Police 
Department at 360-426-4441. In Mason County, 
call the Mason County Sheriff at either 360-427-
9670 or 360-275-4467, ext. 313. 
 
Transit Watch – When it comes to safety, MTA 
can always use an extra pair of eyes.  Look 
around.  Be aware.  Let’s count on each other for a 
safe ride. MTA invites you to be the “eyes and 
ears” of our local transit system.  If something 
doesn’t look right, let us know. Contact the driver 
or the Customer Service Center to report any 
suspicious activity. 
 
Safety Tip – For your safety, after exiting the bus, 
ALWAYS cross the street to the rear. Do not cross 
in front of the completely stopped bus.   
 
Security - For your protection, activities on and 
around MTA vehicles may be visually and audibly 
recorded. 
 
Transit Conduct – For the safety and comfort of 
all customers, everyone must obey the rules. 
They’re the law. Any person who violates these 
rules is guilty of a misdemeanor in accordance 
with RCW 9.91.025 and may be asked to leave the 
facility and/or transit vehicle, as well as risk 
suspension of their privilege to use Mason Transit 
Authority services or enter transit property. (Rules 
of Conduct continued on next page.) 
 

 
 

We appreciate your help in abiding by the rules of 
transit conduct.  And we thank you for doing your 
part to keep our buses, bus stops, and facilities 
safe, clean, and enjoyable for all. 
 
Rules of transit conduct: 
 
 No refusing to pay proper fare. 
 No boarding buses without a shirt or shoes on. 
 No smoking, including, but not limited to: 

tobacco, electronic/vaper cigarettes, and 
marijuana. 

 No alcohol.  
 No eating; non-spilling (screw top/covered with 

lid) drinks are ok.  
 No obstructing or impeding the flow of 

customers or buses.  
 No lying down or putting feet on the seats.  
 No littering, spitting, or creating unsanitary 

conditions.  
 No loud or unreasonable noises, including 

playing music that can be heard by others.  
 No fighting, swearing, or abusive language.  
 No animals allowed unless they’re in a proper 

pet carrier, other than service animals.  
 No tampering with or destroying equipment or 

property.  
 No illegal firearms, fireworks, flammable liquids, 

used gas containers, or corrosives including car 
batteries.  

 No refusing to move from designated seats 
located in the front area of the bus, or refusing 
to collapse strollers, to accommodate 
passengers with disabilities and seniors. 

 No soliciting or unauthorized commercial 
activity.  

 No gambling, panhandling, or loitering. 
 No impersonating transit staff. 
 No refusing to obey the lawful commands of 

transit staff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



13 
 

Mason Transit Authority provides service schedule 
changes and updates to the following news 
stations: 
 

 KIRO AM 710 / FM 97.3  KOMO –TV (4) 
 KOMO AM 1000 / FM 97.7  KING – TV (5) 
 KMAS AM 1030  KIRO – TV (7) 
 KPLU FM 88.5  KCPQ – TV (13) 

 
SAFETY & SECURITY 
 
$100 Reward – Mason Transit Authority will pay a 
$100 reward for information leading to the arrest 
and conviction of the person(s) who damage or 
vandalize MTA property. To report damage or 
vandalism in Shelton, call the Shelton Police 
Department at 360-426-4441. In Mason County, 
call the Mason County Sheriff at either 360-427-
9670 or 360-275-4467, ext. 313. 
 
Transit Watch – When it comes to safety, MTA 
can always use an extra pair of eyes.  Look 
around.  Be aware.  Let’s count on each other for a 
safe ride. MTA invites you to be the “eyes and 
ears” of our local transit system.  If something 
doesn’t look right, let us know. Contact the driver 
or the Customer Service Center to report any 
suspicious activity. 
 
Safety Tip – For your safety, after exiting the bus, 
ALWAYS cross the street to the rear. Do not cross 
in front of the completely stopped bus.   
 
Security - For your protection, activities on and 
around MTA vehicles may be visually and audibly 
recorded. 
 
Transit Conduct – For the safety and comfort of 
all customers, everyone must obey the rules. 
They’re the law. Any person who violates these 
rules is guilty of a misdemeanor in accordance 
with RCW 9.91.025 and may be asked to leave the 
facility and/or transit vehicle, as well as risk 
suspension of their privilege to use Mason Transit 
Authority services or enter transit property. (Rules 
of Conduct continued on next page.) 
 

 
 

We appreciate your help in abiding by the rules of 
transit conduct.  And we thank you for doing your 
part to keep our buses, bus stops, and facilities 
safe, clean, and enjoyable for all. 
 
Rules of transit conduct: 
 
 No refusing to pay proper fare. 
 No boarding buses without a shirt or shoes on. 
 No smoking, including, but not limited to: 

tobacco, electronic/vaper cigarettes, and 
marijuana. 

 No alcohol.  
 No eating; non-spilling (screw top/covered with 

lid) drinks are ok.  
 No obstructing or impeding the flow of 

customers or buses.  
 No lying down or putting feet on the seats.  
 No littering, spitting, or creating unsanitary 

conditions.  
 No loud or unreasonable noises, including 

playing music that can be heard by others.  
 No fighting, swearing, or abusive language.  
 No animals allowed unless they’re in a proper 

pet carrier, other than service animals.  
 No tampering with or destroying equipment or 

property.  
 No illegal firearms, fireworks, flammable liquids, 

used gas containers, or corrosives including car 
batteries.  

 No refusing to move from designated seats 
located in the front area of the bus, or refusing 
to collapse strollers, to accommodate 
passengers with disabilities and seniors. 

 No soliciting or unauthorized commercial 
activity.  

 No gambling, panhandling, or loitering. 
 No impersonating transit staff. 
 No refusing to obey the lawful commands of 

transit staff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



14  
 

Packages & Groceries – You may bring a 
reasonable number of items with you. No one item 
may exceed 40 pounds.  For safety reasons, we 
cannot transport large items such as furniture, 
appliances, etc.  
 
To ensure plenty of room for our riders refrain from 
bringing items that cannot fit between seats or be 
secured. The number and the size of the packages 
should be manageable enough for you and/or your 
attendant to carry in a single trip. The driver is also 
able to assist you with one trip to and from the bus. 
 
Strollers - A child may remain in a stroller and ride 
on the bus, if the stroller: 
 

 collapses; 
 is equipped with brakes, which must be 

locked; 
 does NOT block aisles, doors, steps, or 

emergency exits; 
 is controlled by an adult at all times; and 
 (if not collapsed) is in a space designed for 

wheelchairs. 
 

If the wheelchair spaces are occupied or at any 
time during the trip need to be occupied by a 
passenger using a wheelchair, the parent or 
guardian must remove the child and fold the 
stroller. Children with special needs may remain in 
the stroller.  
 
If the bus is too full to safely stow away the stroller, 
then the passenger with the stroller will be asked 
to exit and wait for the next available bus.  
 
For safety reasons, we recommend that riders with 
children in strollers back them down the ramp 
when exiting the bus. 
 
 
 

 
 

TIPS FOR A SUCCESSFUL BUS RIDE 
 
We make it a priority to provide safe, reliable and 
customer-friendly service. If it’s your first time 
riding, let the driver know as they can help make 
sure you get off at the right stop. Drivers can 
usually answer your questions. Here are a few tips 
for your ride: 
 
 Wait for the bus at a bus stop sign. If flagging a 

bus down, make sure to be seen by waving 
your hands over your head. During dark or 
foggy weather we suggest you have a flashlight 
that you can wave for the driver to see you. 

 Be ready to board when the bus arrives. If riding 
out-of-county, have your fare or pass ready. 
Show your pass to the driver or drop your fare 
in the fare box as you board.  

 Dial-A-Ride buses can only wait three minutes 
for you to board. 

 Let other passengers get off the bus before you 
board. Allow riders using the lift to board first.  If 
you use the lift, please wait at least five feet 
away from the door so the driver has enough 
room to lower the lift safely. 

 Select a seat and sit down. If the bus is full, 
share your seat. Keep bags and packages 
secure with you at all times. 

 Seating at the front of the bus is reserved for 
elderly and disabled riders. Please move to 
another seat or stand to allow these riders to 
use the reserved seating.  

 Signal the bus driver about one block before 
your stop. Some buses have a yellow bell cord 
above the windows that you pull; others have 
yellow strips that you press.  A bell will chime 
and you may see a “stop request” sign light up 
at the front of the bus. The driver will let you off 
at the next stop. 

 Use caution when exiting the bus. Traffic does 
not stop for transit buses as it does for school 
buses. Once you exit, wait until the bus pulls 
away before crossing the street. NEVER 
CROSS IN FRONT OF THE BUS - approaching 
motorists may not see you. 

 



15 
 

Packages & Groceries – You may bring a 
reasonable number of items with you. No one item 
may exceed 40 pounds.  For safety reasons, we 
cannot transport large items such as furniture, 
appliances, etc.  
 
To ensure plenty of room for our riders refrain from 
bringing items that cannot fit between seats or be 
secured. The number and the size of the packages 
should be manageable enough for you and/or your 
attendant to carry in a single trip. The driver is also 
able to assist you with one trip to and from the bus. 
 
Strollers - A child may remain in a stroller and ride 
on the bus, if the stroller: 
 

 collapses; 
 is equipped with brakes, which must be 

locked; 
 does NOT block aisles, doors, steps, or 

emergency exits; 
 is controlled by an adult at all times; and 
 (if not collapsed) is in a space designed for 

wheelchairs. 
 

If the wheelchair spaces are occupied or at any 
time during the trip need to be occupied by a 
passenger using a wheelchair, the parent or 
guardian must remove the child and fold the 
stroller. Children with special needs may remain in 
the stroller.  
 
If the bus is too full to safely stow away the stroller, 
then the passenger with the stroller will be asked 
to exit and wait for the next available bus.  
 
For safety reasons, we recommend that riders with 
children in strollers back them down the ramp 
when exiting the bus. 
 
 
 

 
 

TIPS FOR A SUCCESSFUL BUS RIDE 
 
We make it a priority to provide safe, reliable and 
customer-friendly service. If it’s your first time 
riding, let the driver know as they can help make 
sure you get off at the right stop. Drivers can 
usually answer your questions. Here are a few tips 
for your ride: 
 
 Wait for the bus at a bus stop sign. If flagging a 

bus down, make sure to be seen by waving 
your hands over your head. During dark or 
foggy weather we suggest you have a flashlight 
that you can wave for the driver to see you. 

 Be ready to board when the bus arrives. If riding 
out-of-county, have your fare or pass ready. 
Show your pass to the driver or drop your fare 
in the fare box as you board.  

 Dial-A-Ride buses can only wait three minutes 
for you to board. 

 Let other passengers get off the bus before you 
board. Allow riders using the lift to board first.  If 
you use the lift, please wait at least five feet 
away from the door so the driver has enough 
room to lower the lift safely. 

 Select a seat and sit down. If the bus is full, 
share your seat. Keep bags and packages 
secure with you at all times. 

 Seating at the front of the bus is reserved for 
elderly and disabled riders. Please move to 
another seat or stand to allow these riders to 
use the reserved seating.  

 Signal the bus driver about one block before 
your stop. Some buses have a yellow bell cord 
above the windows that you pull; others have 
yellow strips that you press.  A bell will chime 
and you may see a “stop request” sign light up 
at the front of the bus. The driver will let you off 
at the next stop. 

 Use caution when exiting the bus. Traffic does 
not stop for transit buses as it does for school 
buses. Once you exit, wait until the bus pulls 
away before crossing the street. NEVER 
CROSS IN FRONT OF THE BUS - approaching 
motorists may not see you. 

 



16  
 

TIPS FOR READING THE SCHEDULE 
 
Call/Request - Stops marked in the timetable with 
a phone icon [] are locations where customers 
are required to call the Customer Service Center a 
minimum of two (2) hours in advance to request a 
pick-up at the designated “Call/Request” location.   
 
Timepoints - A timepoint is a bus stop at a 
primary location. Each timepoint on a route is 
listed on the schedule. There may be bus stops or 
flag stop locations between the timepoints listed. 
You can use the timepoints to estimate the time a 
bus will arrive to your bus stop.  There are 
generally several stops between timepoints. All 
times listed for each timepoint are bus departure 
times. 
 
Reading a Route Schedule -  
 First, look at the route map and determine: 

 where you want to board the bus and which 
timepoint is nearest to that location, 
 where you want to go, and 
 the direction you will travel. 

 Then, select the schedule that corresponds 
with the day of the week and the direction you 
will be traveling. 

 When you have the right schedule, find the 
timepoint you’ll be using as a guide.  If you are 
boarding the bus at a stop that lies between 
two timepoints, use the earlier timepoint on the 
left to estimate when the bus will reach your 
stop. 

 Look down the timepoint column to find the 
time you want to leave.  Then read across to 
the right to find the time the bus will arrive at 
your destination.  A dashed (---) line is used 
when there is no service at that stop. 

 
Transit Center & Transfer Point - These 
locations are identified on route maps with with a 
number in a blue circle on the timetables (). A 
transit center is a location in which you can 
transfer to another transit agency and/or MTA 
route to make regional connections.  A transfer 
point is a bus stop in which a positive connection is 
made so you can transfer to another route.  

 
 

Transfers - If you need to transfer to another route 
to reach your final destination, locate the nearest 
Transit Center or Transfer Point ().   
 
More Information - If you have questions or need 
help reading a schedule, call our Customer 
Service Center or visit the Transit-Community 
Center Customer Service Lobby located downtown 
Shelton. Our staff is happy to help you.  

. 

 

 
 

 

@MasonTransit 
 

STAY UP-TO-DATE 

Rider Alerts! 

Snow Updates! 

Holiday Closures! 

Transit News! 

@MasonTransit 

      



17 
 

TIPS FOR READING THE SCHEDULE 
 
Call/Request - Stops marked in the timetable with 
a phone icon [] are locations where customers 
are required to call the Customer Service Center a 
minimum of two (2) hours in advance to request a 
pick-up at the designated “Call/Request” location.   
 
Timepoints - A timepoint is a bus stop at a 
primary location. Each timepoint on a route is 
listed on the schedule. There may be bus stops or 
flag stop locations between the timepoints listed. 
You can use the timepoints to estimate the time a 
bus will arrive to your bus stop.  There are 
generally several stops between timepoints. All 
times listed for each timepoint are bus departure 
times. 
 
Reading a Route Schedule -  
 First, look at the route map and determine: 

 where you want to board the bus and which 
timepoint is nearest to that location, 
 where you want to go, and 
 the direction you will travel. 

 Then, select the schedule that corresponds 
with the day of the week and the direction you 
will be traveling. 

 When you have the right schedule, find the 
timepoint you’ll be using as a guide.  If you are 
boarding the bus at a stop that lies between 
two timepoints, use the earlier timepoint on the 
left to estimate when the bus will reach your 
stop. 

 Look down the timepoint column to find the 
time you want to leave.  Then read across to 
the right to find the time the bus will arrive at 
your destination.  A dashed (---) line is used 
when there is no service at that stop. 

 
Transit Center & Transfer Point - These 
locations are identified on route maps with with a 
number in a blue circle on the timetables (). A 
transit center is a location in which you can 
transfer to another transit agency and/or MTA 
route to make regional connections.  A transfer 
point is a bus stop in which a positive connection is 
made so you can transfer to another route.  

 
 

Transfers - If you need to transfer to another route 
to reach your final destination, locate the nearest 
Transit Center or Transfer Point ().   
 
More Information - If you have questions or need 
help reading a schedule, call our Customer 
Service Center or visit the Transit-Community 
Center Customer Service Lobby located downtown 
Shelton. Our staff is happy to help you.  

. 

 

 
 

 

@MasonTransit 
 

STAY UP-TO-DATE 

Rider Alerts! 

Snow Updates! 

Holiday Closures! 

Transit News! 

@MasonTransit 

      



18  
 

OTHER HELPFUL CONTACT INFO 
 
 AMTRAK 1-800-872-7245 

www.amtrak.com 
 
 Clallam Transit 1-800-858-3747 

www.clallamtransit.com 
 
 Grays Harbor Transit 1-800-562-9730 

www.ghtransit.com 
 
 Greyhound 1-800-231-2222 

www.greyhound.com 
 
 Intercity Transit (Olympia) 1-800-287-6348 

www.intercitytransit.com 
 
 Jefferson Transit 1-800-371-0497 

www.jeffersontransit.com 
 
 King County Metro 1-800-542-7876 

metro.kingcounty.gov 
 
 Kitsap Transit 

Routed service information 1-800-501-7433 
ACCESS service information 1-800-422-2877 
www.kitsaptransit.org 
 

 Mason County Taxi 360-426-8294 
www.masoncountytaxi.com 

 
 Paratransit Services/Medicaid Transportation 

1-800-846-5438 
 

 Patty Wagon 360-427-0202 
www.pattywagonmobility.com 
 

 Pierce Transit 1-800-562-8109 
www.piercetransit.org 

 
 Rideshare On-line 1-888-814-1300 

www.RideshareOnline.com 
 

 Squaxin Island Transit 1-360-432-3888 
www.squaxinisland.org 
 

 Washington State Ferries 1-800-84-FERRY  
(1-800-843-3779) www.wsdot.wa.gov/ferries 

 

     SS AVEAVE  MMONEYONEY  
 Your monthly fare could be less  

than a tank of gas! 

 Reduce wear & tear on your car. 

     RREDUCEEDUCE  SSTRESSTRESS    
 We pay the insurance premiums  

and maintain the van. 

 Guaranteed Ride Home Program. 

 Travel in the HOV lane. 

     FFREEREE  TTIMEIME  
 Relax while someone else drives. 

 Enjoy a view other than a bumper  
and tail lights. 

 Make new friends, get to know 
your co-workers on the ride. 

     BBETTERETTER  FFUTUREUTURE  
 Reduce your carbon footprint. 

 Less cars on the road means less  
traffic and less road damage. 

DRIVE LESS. 
SMILE MORE! 

CONTACT: Kristi Evans 
(360) 432-5725  |  kevans@masontransit.org 

Join a vanpool today! 

VANPOOL 



19 
 

OTHER HELPFUL CONTACT INFO 
 
 AMTRAK 1-800-872-7245 

www.amtrak.com 
 
 Clallam Transit 1-800-858-3747 

www.clallamtransit.com 
 
 Grays Harbor Transit 1-800-562-9730 

www.ghtransit.com 
 
 Greyhound 1-800-231-2222 

www.greyhound.com 
 
 Intercity Transit (Olympia) 1-800-287-6348 

www.intercitytransit.com 
 
 Jefferson Transit 1-800-371-0497 

www.jeffersontransit.com 
 
 King County Metro 1-800-542-7876 

metro.kingcounty.gov 
 
 Kitsap Transit 

Routed service information 1-800-501-7433 
ACCESS service information 1-800-422-2877 
www.kitsaptransit.org 
 

 Mason County Taxi 360-426-8294 
www.masoncountytaxi.com 

 
 Paratransit Services/Medicaid Transportation 

1-800-846-5438 
 

 Patty Wagon 360-427-0202 
www.pattywagonmobility.com 
 

 Pierce Transit 1-800-562-8109 
www.piercetransit.org 

 
 Rideshare On-line 1-888-814-1300 

www.RideshareOnline.com 
 

 Squaxin Island Transit 1-360-432-3888 
www.squaxinisland.org 
 

 Washington State Ferries 1-800-84-FERRY  
(1-800-843-3779) www.wsdot.wa.gov/ferries 

 

     SS AVEAVE  MMONEYONEY  
 Your monthly fare could be less  

than a tank of gas! 

 Reduce wear & tear on your car. 

     RREDUCEEDUCE  SSTRESSTRESS    
 We pay the insurance premiums  

and maintain the van. 

 Guaranteed Ride Home Program. 

 Travel in the HOV lane. 

     FFREEREE  TTIMEIME  
 Relax while someone else drives. 

 Enjoy a view other than a bumper  
and tail lights. 

 Make new friends, get to know 
your co-workers on the ride. 

     BBETTERETTER  FFUTUREUTURE  
 Reduce your carbon footprint. 

 Less cars on the road means less  
traffic and less road damage. 

DRIVE LESS. 
SMILE MORE! 

CONTACT: Kristi Evans 
(360) 432-5725  |  kevans@masontransit.org 

Join a vanpool today! 

VANPOOL 



20  
 

ROUTE 1  TO BELFAIR 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 

 

 

 

  

Shelton to Belfair 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
   

   
   

   
   

@
 W

al
m

ar
t 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

Pi
ck

er
in

g 
Rd

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
Pa

rk
 &

 R
id

e 

G
ra

pe
vi

ew
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Fi
re

 S
ta

tio
n 

Po
rt

 o
f A

lly
n 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
Hw

y 
3 

&
 D

ru
m

 S
t 

Be
lfa

ir 
As

se
m

bl
y 

of
 

G
od

 P
ar

k 
&

 R
id

e 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Ln
   

   
   

   
   

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

       
MONDAY - FRIDAY  

--- 4:50X 5:05 --- 5:18 5:26 5:30 3 
5:25 5:30 5:45 5:58 6:08 --- 6:23 3 
--- 6:40 6:55 7:08 7:18 --- 7:33 3 
--- 8:00 8:15 8:28 8:38 --- 8:53 3 
--- 9:45X 10:00 --- 10:13 --- 10:28 3X 
--- 10:30 10:45 10:58 11:08 --- 11:23 - 
--- 1:50 2:05 2:18 2:28 --- 2:43 2 
--- 4:45 5:00 5:13 5:23 --- 5:38 3 
--- 6:35 6:50 7:03 7:13 --- 7:28 - 
--- 6:50X 7:05 --- 7:18 7:26 7:30 - 

SATURDAYS  
6:35 6:40 6:55 7:08 7:18 --- 7:33 3 
--- 10:30 10:45 10:58 11:08 --- 11:23 3 
--- 4:45 5:00 5:13 5:23 --- 5:38 3 

 

We have new features  
on our website! 

Subscribe to receive rider alerts 
directly via text or email! 

MasonTransit.org/rider-alerts 

 

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

?x
?w

?v

?Æ

?v

?Â

+p

?Æ

?Ð

?v

Grapeview Loop Rd

Pickering Rd

Agate Rd

Belfair

Allyn

1
2

3

4

5

6

8

Shelton

1

2

Mason Benson

"

"

ASSEMBLY OF GOD
PARK & RIDE

PICKERING
PARK & RIDE

HARRISON
MEDICAL CENTER

7

POTLATCH
STATE PARK

SHELTON CIVIC CENTER

HOODSPORT
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

US POST
OFFICE -

LILLIWAUP

COLE RD
PARK &
RIDE

KAMILCHE
TRANSIT
CENTER

SENIOR
CENTER

IGA
HOODSPORT

KAMILCHE
PARK & RIDE

SHELTON SCHOOL
DISTRICT
OFFICE

TURNING POINTE

HUFF & PUFF
TRAIL PARK

BELFAIR
STATE
PARK

TWANOH
STATE
PARK

NORTH MASON
HIGH SCHOOL

OLYMPIC 
COLLEGE

BELFAIR
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

US POST
OFFICE

PORT OF ALLYN
WATERFRONT PARK

SHELTON SPRINGS 
DISC GOLF

GATEWAY
CENTER

FOOD BANK
BELFAIR

PEAR ORCHARD 
PARK & RIDE

!!7
Old Belfair Hwy

Old Clifton Ln

?v

?w
#

#

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

!

!!

Northcliff Rd

O
lym

pic H
w

y N

Railroad Ave

K St

E St

13th S
t

Franklin St

Cota St

1

2

Wallace Kneeland 
Blvd

#

#

"

"

COUNTY
COURTHOUSE

SHELTON HIGH SCHOOL

PLANNED 
PARENTHOOD

Fr
on

t S
t

SENIOR
CENTER

MASON COUNTY
SKATE PARK

SHELTON CIVIC
CENTER

MASON 
GENERAL 
HOSPITAL

SHELTON
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

WALMART

DSHS
OF FICE

FRED
MEYER

SAFEWAY

WORKSOURCE

TURNING
POINTE

Route 1

Route 1

Route 1 Express

! Transfer Point

! Timepoint

Park & Ride

") Point of Interest

#

#

Belfair via Hwy 3

I



21 
 

ROUTE 1  TO BELFAIR 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 

 

 

 

  

Shelton to Belfair 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
   

   
   

   
   

@
 W

al
m

ar
t 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

Pi
ck

er
in

g 
Rd

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
Pa

rk
 &

 R
id

e 

G
ra

pe
vi

ew
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

Fi
re

 S
ta

tio
n 

Po
rt

 o
f A

lly
n 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
Hw

y 
3 

&
 D

ru
m

 S
t 

Be
lfa

ir 
As

se
m

bl
y 

of
 

G
od

 P
ar

k 
&

 R
id

e 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Ln
   

   
   

   
   

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

       
MONDAY - FRIDAY  

--- 4:50X 5:05 --- 5:18 5:26 5:30 3 
5:25 5:30 5:45 5:58 6:08 --- 6:23 3 
--- 6:40 6:55 7:08 7:18 --- 7:33 3 
--- 8:00 8:15 8:28 8:38 --- 8:53 3 
--- 9:45X 10:00 --- 10:13 --- 10:28 3X 
--- 10:30 10:45 10:58 11:08 --- 11:23 - 
--- 1:50 2:05 2:18 2:28 --- 2:43 2 
--- 4:45 5:00 5:13 5:23 --- 5:38 3 
--- 6:35 6:50 7:03 7:13 --- 7:28 - 
--- 6:50X 7:05 --- 7:18 7:26 7:30 - 

SATURDAYS  
6:35 6:40 6:55 7:08 7:18 --- 7:33 3 
--- 10:30 10:45 10:58 11:08 --- 11:23 3 
--- 4:45 5:00 5:13 5:23 --- 5:38 3 

 

We have new features  
on our website! 

Subscribe to receive rider alerts 
directly via text or email! 

MasonTransit.org/rider-alerts 

 



22  
 

 ROUTE 1 TO SHELTON 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 

 

 

 

Belfair to Shelton 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Ln
   

   
   

   
   

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

Hw
y 

3 
&

 A
us

tin
 R

d 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
@

 A
lly

n 
Ce

nt
er

 

Gr
ap

ev
ie

w
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

Fi
re

 S
ta

tio
n 

Pi
ck

er
in

g 
Rd

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

Pa
rk

 &
 R

id
e 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
  

Ce
nt

er
 (T

-C
C)

 
     

MONDAY - FRIDAY 
5:10X 5:20 --- 5:35 5:50 6 
6:50 7:00 7:07 7:23 7:43 6X 
8:05 8:15 8:22 8:38 8:58 - 

10:30 10:40 10:47 11:03 11:23 6 
11:45X 11:55 --- 12:10 12:25 - 

1:05 1:15 1:22 1:38 1:58 - 
3:25 3:35 3:42 3:58 4:18 - 

4:55X 5:05 --- 5:20 5:35 - 
5:35 5:45 5:52 6:08 6:28 1 

6:05X 6:15 --- 6:30 6:45 - 
7:20 7:30 7:37 7:53 8:13 - 

SATURDAYS  
8:05 8:15 8:22 8:38 8:58 - 
1:05 1:15 1:22 1:38 1:58 - 
7:20 7:30 7:37 7:53 8:13 - 

 
Express Service is bus service that 
is intended to provide quicker  
service than normal between the 
same two commuter destination 
points. Express trips operate on a 
faster schedule by not making as 
many stops as normal service, and 
often taking quicker routes, such as 
along freeways.  
 
This service does not stop for 
flag stop requests or provide 
route deviation.  
 
An express service is identified by 
the letter “X” before or after the  
regular route. For example, Route 
6X. 

New Service Feature 
EXPRESS SERVICE! 

New Service Feature 
EXPRESS SERVICE! 



23 
 

 ROUTE 1 TO SHELTON 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 

 

 

 

Belfair to Shelton 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Ln
   

   
   

   
   

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

Hw
y 

3 
&

 A
us

tin
 R

d 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
@

 A
lly

n 
Ce

nt
er

 

Gr
ap

ev
ie

w
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

Fi
re

 S
ta

tio
n 

Pi
ck

er
in

g 
Rd

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

Pa
rk

 &
 R

id
e 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
  

Ce
nt

er
 (T

-C
C)

 

     
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

5:10X 5:20 --- 5:35 5:50 6 
6:50 7:00 7:07 7:23 7:43 6X 
8:05 8:15 8:22 8:38 8:58 - 

10:30 10:40 10:47 11:03 11:23 6 
11:45X 11:55 --- 12:10 12:25 - 

1:05 1:15 1:22 1:38 1:58 - 
3:25 3:35 3:42 3:58 4:18 - 

4:55X 5:05 --- 5:20 5:35 - 
5:35 5:45 5:52 6:08 6:28 1 

6:05X 6:15 --- 6:30 6:45 - 
7:20 7:30 7:37 7:53 8:13 - 

SATURDAYS  
8:05 8:15 8:22 8:38 8:58 - 
1:05 1:15 1:22 1:38 1:58 - 
7:20 7:30 7:37 7:53 8:13 - 

 
Express Service is bus service that 
is intended to provide quicker  
service than normal between the 
same two commuter destination 
points. Express trips operate on a 
faster schedule by not making as 
many stops as normal service, and 
often taking quicker routes, such as 
along freeways.  
 
This service does not stop for 
flag stop requests or provide 
route deviation.  
 
An express service is identified by 
the letter “X” before or after the  
regular route. For example, Route 
6X. 

New Service Feature 
EXPRESS SERVICE! 

New Service Feature 
EXPRESS SERVICE! 



24  
 

ROUTE 2 BELFAIR via HWY 106 
Shelton to Belfair 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

N
or

th
 1

3t
h 

St
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

@
 O

ly
m

pi
c 

Co
lle

ge
 

W
al

m
ar

t @
   

   
   

  
W

al
la

ce
 K

ne
el

an
d 

Hw
y 

10
1 

   
   

   
   

 
@

Tw
in

 T
ot

em
s 

St
at

e 
Ro

ut
e 

10
6 

   
   

   
 

&
 E

 M
cr

ea
vy

 R
d 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

     
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

6:40 6:43 6:45 7:03 7:10 7:40 - 
--- --- --- 9:55 10:05 10:35 - 

12:30 12:35 12:40 1:00 1:10 1:40 3 
--- --- --- 4:05 4:15 4:45 3 

SATURDAYS  

6:40 6:43 6:45 7:03 7:10 7:45 1 
12:30 12:35 12:40 1:00 1:10 1:40 3 

 

Belfair to Twin Totems/Shelton 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Ln
   

   
   

   
 

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

St
at

e 
Ro

ut
e 

10
6 

   
   

   
  

&
 M

cr
ea

vy
 

Hw
y 

10
1 

   
   

   
   

   
@

Tw
in

 T
ot

em
s 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
   

   
   

@
 W

al
m

ar
t  

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

    
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

9:15 9:45 9:52 --- --- T 
3:20 3:50 3:57 --- --- T 

SATURDAYS  
9:15 9:45 9:52 10:07 10:17 - 
3:20 3:50 3:57 4:13 4:23 - 

               
Times in BOLD are PM 
T  = Transfer to Rt 8 or Skok/Cushman Pilot 
@ Twin Totems for travel to Shelton 

 

?x
?w

?v

?Æ

?v

?Â

+p

?Æ

?Ð

?Ð

?v

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

G
ra

pe
vi

ew
 L

oo
p 

R
d

Pickering Rd

Agate Rd

Belfair

Allyn

Union

Shelton

Belfair

Brockdale Rd

1
1

6

5

4

1

2

N Reservation Rd

Pu
rdy

 Cu
tof

f R
d

McReavy Rd

E Trails End Rd

#

"

ASSEMBLY OF GOD
PARK & RIDE

HARRISON
MEDICAL CENTER

US POST 
OFFICE

SHELTON
HIGH SCHOOL

#

OLYMPIC
COLLEGE

3

HUFF & PUFF
TRAIL PARK

BELFAIR
STATE
PARK

TWANOH
STATE
PARK

NORTH MASON
HIGH SCHOOL

BELFAIR TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

SENIOR
CENTER

SHELTON SPRINGS
DISC GOLF

GATEWAY 
CENTER

FOOD
BANK
BELFAIR

PEAR ORCHARD 
PARK & RIDE

"

!6

Old Belfair Hwy

Old Clifton Ln

?v

?w
#

#

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

!

!

!
Shelton

Northcliff Rd

O
lym

pic H
w

y N

Railroad Ave

K St

E St 13
th

 S
t

Franklin St

Cota St

1

2
Wallace Kneeland 

Blvd

#
#

#
3

"

"
"

##

Shelton 

Springs Rd

SKATE
PARK

KNEELAND
PARK

SHELTON
CIVIC 
CENTER

MASON
GENERAL
HOSPITAL

OLYMPIC
COLLEGE
SHELTON

SHELTON
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

WALMART

DSHS
OFFICE

FRED MEYER

PLANNED
PARENTHOOD

SAFEWAY

WORKSOURCE

TURNING
POINTE

Route 2

Route 2

! Transfer Point

! Timepoint

Park & Ride

" Point of Interest

#

#

Belfair via Hwy 106

I



25 
 

ROUTE 2 BELFAIR via HWY 106 
Shelton to Belfair 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

N
or

th
 1

3t
h 

St
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

@
 O

ly
m

pi
c 

Co
lle

ge
 

W
al

m
ar

t @
   

   
   

  
W

al
la

ce
 K

ne
el

an
d 

Hw
y 

10
1 

   
   

   
   

 
@

Tw
in

 T
ot

em
s 

St
at

e 
Ro

ut
e 

10
6 

   
   

   
 

&
 E

 M
cr

ea
vy

 R
d 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

     
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

6:40 6:43 6:45 7:03 7:10 7:40 - 
--- --- --- 9:55 10:05 10:35 - 

12:30 12:35 12:40 1:00 1:10 1:40 3 
--- --- --- 4:05 4:15 4:45 3 

SATURDAYS  

6:40 6:43 6:45 7:03 7:10 7:45 1 
12:30 12:35 12:40 1:00 1:10 1:40 3 

 

Belfair to Twin Totems/Shelton 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Ln
   

   
   

   
 

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

St
at

e 
Ro

ut
e 

10
6 

   
   

   
  

&
 M

cr
ea

vy
 

Hw
y 

10
1 

   
   

   
   

   
@

Tw
in

 T
ot

em
s 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
   

   
   

@
 W

al
m

ar
t  

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

    
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

9:15 9:45 9:52 --- --- T 
3:20 3:50 3:57 --- --- T 

SATURDAYS  
9:15 9:45 9:52 10:07 10:17 - 
3:20 3:50 3:57 4:13 4:23 - 

               
Times in BOLD are PM 
T  = Transfer to Rt 8 or Skok/Cushman Pilot 
@ Twin Totems for travel to Shelton 

 



26  
 

ROUTE 3  TO BREMERTON 
Belfair to Bremerton 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

Be
lfa

ir 
As

se
m

bl
y 

of
 

Go
d 

Pa
rk

 &
 R

id
e 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Ln
   

   
   

   
   

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

O
ld

 B
el

fa
ir 

H
w

y 
   

   
@

 B
ea

r C
re

ek
 S

to
re

 

Hw
y 

3 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
@

 S
in

cl
ai

r P
la

za
 

Br
em

er
to

n 
Fe

rr
y 

Te
rm

in
al

 

    

MONDAY - FRIDAY 
4:10X 4:12 --- --- 4:35 3X 

--- 5:30   6:10 3 
--- 6:30   7:05 3 
--- 7:50   8:25 3 
--- 9:00   9:35 3 
--- 1035X --- --- 11:00 3X 
--- 11:30   12:05 3 
--- 1:55   2:30 3 
--- 3:30   4:05 3 
--- 4:45   5:20 3 
--- 5:55   6:30 3 

SATURDAYS  
--- 7:50   8:25 3 
--- 11:30   12:05 3 
--- 1:55   2:30 3 
--- 5:55   6:30 3 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
 = Call request required for pick-up 

 

 

 

 

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

?x

?w

?v

?Æ

G
ra

pe
vi

ew
 L

oo
p 

R
d

Twanoh 
State Park

Belfair

Allyn

Bremerton

Port
Orchard

Old 
Belf

air
 H

wy

Sand Hill Rd

Gorst

"

BELFAIR
STATE
PARK

NORTH MASON
HIGH SCHOOL

US POST
OFFICE

FOOD BANK
BELFAIR

HARRISON
MEDICAL
CENTER

2
3

Route 3

Route 3

Route 3 Express

! Transfer Point

! Timepoint

Park & Ride

" Point of Interest

!!

##

#

BREMERTON
FERRY
TERMINAL

!

!!
Old 

Belfair 
Hwy #

#

HARRISON 
MEDICAL 
CENTER

ASSEMBLY OF GOD
PARK & RIDE

ROMANCE HILL

CLIFTON

BYERLY
BELFAIR
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

?v

?¤

?¤

?v
?w

Burwell St

2nd St

#

1

2

3

4

55

1

2

#

Pa
cif

ic 
Av

e

6

W
as

hi
ng

to
n

Be
ac

h 
A

ve

Bremerton

I



27 
 

ROUTE 3  TO BREMERTON 
Belfair to Bremerton 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

Be
lfa

ir 
As

se
m

bl
y 

of
 

Go
d 

Pa
rk

 &
 R

id
e 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Ln
   

   
   

   
   

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

O
ld

 B
el

fa
ir 

H
w

y 
   

   
@

 B
ea

r C
re

ek
 S

to
re

 

Hw
y 

3 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
@

 S
in

cl
ai

r P
la

za
 

Br
em

er
to

n 
Fe

rr
y 

Te
rm

in
al

 

    

MONDAY - FRIDAY 
4:10X 4:12 --- --- 4:35 3X 

--- 5:30   6:10 3 
--- 6:30   7:05 3 
--- 7:50   8:25 3 
--- 9:00   9:35 3 
--- 1035X --- --- 11:00 3X 
--- 11:30   12:05 3 
--- 1:55   2:30 3 
--- 3:30   4:05 3 
--- 4:45   5:20 3 
--- 5:55   6:30 3 

SATURDAYS  
--- 7:50   8:25 3 
--- 11:30   12:05 3 
--- 1:55   2:30 3 
--- 5:55   6:30 3 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
 = Call request required for pick-up 

 

 

 

 



28

 Ask for the bus drivers assistance 
if you need help finding your stop.  

 Signal the bus driver a couple 
blocks before your stop.   

 Some buses have a yellow bell 
cord; others have yellow strips 
that you press (typically found 
near windows or securement  
areas).   

 A bell will chime and you may see 
a “stop request” sign light up at 
the front of the bus.   

 The driver will let you off at the 
next stop. 

RING MY BELL 

RING MY BELL 

RING MY BELL 

 

 

ROUTE 3  TO BELFAIR 

 

 
 

 

 
Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
 = Call request required for pick-up 

 
 

 

Bremerton to Belfair 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

Br
em

er
to

n 
Fe

rr
y 

Te
rm

in
al

 

Go
rs

t /
 H

w
y 

3 
   

   
   

  
@

 Ji
m

m
y 

D'
s 

O
ld

 B
el

fa
ir 

H
w

y 
   

   
@

 B
ea

r C
re

ek
 S

to
re

 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Ln
   

   
   

   
   

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

   

MONDAY - FRIDAY 
4:40X --- --- 5:10 1X 
6:15   6:50 1 
7:20   7:55 1 
8:40   9:15 - 
9:40   10:15 - 

11:10X --- --- 11:40 1X 
12:20   12:55 1 
2:40   3:15 1 
4:10   4:55 1X 
5:30   6:05 1X 
6:45   7:20 1 

SATURDAYS  
8:40   9:15 2 

12:20   12:55 1 
2:40   3:15 2 
6:45   7:20 1 



29

 Ask for the bus drivers assistance 
if you need help finding your stop.  

 Signal the bus driver a couple 
blocks before your stop.   

 Some buses have a yellow bell 
cord; others have yellow strips 
that you press (typically found 
near windows or securement  
areas).   

 A bell will chime and you may see 
a “stop request” sign light up at 
the front of the bus.   

 The driver will let you off at the 
next stop. 

RING MY BELL 

RING MY BELL 

RING MY BELL 

 

 

ROUTE 3  TO BELFAIR 

 

 
 

 

 
Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
 = Call request required for pick-up 

 
 

 

Bremerton to Belfair 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

Br
em

er
to

n 
Fe

rr
y 

Te
rm

in
al

 

Go
rs

t /
 H

w
y 

3 
   

   
   

  
@

 Ji
m

m
y 

D'
s 

O
ld

 B
el

fa
ir 

H
w

y 
   

   
@

 B
ea

r C
re

ek
 S

to
re

 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Ln
   

   
   

   
   

@
 B

ill
 H

un
te

r P
ar

k 

   

MONDAY - FRIDAY 
4:40X --- --- 5:10 1X 
6:15   6:50 1 
7:20   7:55 1 
8:40   9:15 - 
9:40   10:15 - 

11:10X --- --- 11:40 1X 
12:20   12:55 1 
2:40   3:15 1 
4:10   4:55 1X 
5:30   6:05 1X 
6:45   7:20 1 

SATURDAYS  
8:40   9:15 2 

12:20   12:55 1 
2:40   3:15 2 
6:45   7:20 1 



30  
 

ROUTE 4  BELFAIR LOOP 
Belfair Loop 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

La
rs

on
 B

lv
d 

&
 S

ab
er

 D
r 

Be
ck

 R
d 

 &
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

N
or

th
 S

ho
re

 R
d 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

N
E 

Cr
ee

lm
an

 L
an

e 
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
el

fa
ir 

Po
st

 O
ff

ic
e 

H
w

y 
3 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

@
 T

im
be

rla
nd

 L
ib

ra
ry

 

N
or

th
 M

as
on

 S
ch

oo
l R

d 
 

@
 N

or
th

 M
as

on
 B

us
 G

ar
ag

e 

H
ar

ris
on

 M
ed

ic
al

 C
en

te
r 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

        
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 
10:05 10:12 10:23 10:30 10:33 --- --- --- 10:35 
11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 
12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 
1:05 1:12 1:23 1:30 --- 1:35 1:40 1:45 1:50 
2:05 2:12 2:23 2:30 2:33 --- --- --- 2:35 
3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

5:05 5:12 5:23 5:30 5:33 --- --- --- 5:35 

SATURDAYS 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 

11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 

12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 

3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

ROUTE 4  BELFAIR LOOP 
Belfair Loop 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

La
rs

on
 B

lv
d 

&
 S

ab
er

 D
r 

Be
ck

 R
d 

 &
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

N
or

th
 S

ho
re

 R
d 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

N
E 

Cr
ee

lm
an

 L
an

e 
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
el

fa
ir 

Po
st

 O
ffi

ce
 

Hw
y 

3 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 T
im

be
rla

nd
 L

ib
ra

ry
 

N
or

th
 M

as
on

 S
ch

oo
l R

d 
 

@
 N

or
th

 M
as

on
 B

us
 G

ar
ag

e 

Ha
rr

iso
n 

M
ed

ic
al

 C
en

te
r 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

        
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 
10:05 10:12 10:23 10:30 10:33 --- --- --- 10:35 
11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 
12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 
1:05 1:12 1:23 1:30 --- 1:35 1:40 1:45 1:50 
2:05 2:12 2:23 2:30 2:33 --- --- --- 2:35 
3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

5:05 5:12 5:23 5:30 5:33 --- --- --- 5:35 

SATURDAYS 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 

11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 

12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 

3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

ROUTE 4  BELFAIR LOOP 
Belfair Loop 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

La
rs

on
 B

lv
d 

&
 S

ab
er

 D
r 

Be
ck

 R
d 

 &
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

N
or

th
 S

ho
re

 R
d 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

N
E 

Cr
ee

lm
an

 L
an

e 
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
el

fa
ir 

Po
st

 O
ffi

ce
 

Hw
y 

3 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 T
im

be
rla

nd
 L

ib
ra

ry
 

N
or

th
 M

as
on

 S
ch

oo
l R

d 
 

@
 N

or
th

 M
as

on
 B

us
 G

ar
ag

e 

Ha
rr

iso
n 

M
ed

ic
al

 C
en

te
r 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

        
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 
10:05 10:12 10:23 10:30 10:33 --- --- --- 10:35 
11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 
12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 
1:05 1:12 1:23 1:30 --- 1:35 1:40 1:45 1:50 
2:05 2:12 2:23 2:30 2:33 --- --- --- 2:35 
3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

5:05 5:12 5:23 5:30 5:33 --- --- --- 5:35 

SATURDAYS 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 

11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 

12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 

3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
 

 

 

 

 

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

?x

?w

?v

?Æ

#

Allyn

Belfair

Clifton Ln

O
ld Belfair Hwy

Sand Hill Rd

La
rso

n B
lvd

La
rs

on
 L

ak
e 

Rd

Mi
ss

ion
 C

ree
k R

d

Belfa
ir

Tahuy
a R

d

Barbara

Matthew Dr

Belfair

Beck Rd

Blvd

Saber

Romance Hill

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#
ASSEMBLY OF GOD
PARK & RIDE

"

BELFAIR 
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

"

HARRISON 
MEDICAL
CENTER

"

US POST 
OFFICE

BELFAIR
STATE PARK

FOOD BANK
BELFAIR

2

3

7

6

5

1

4

Route 4

Route 4

! Transfer Point

! Timepoint

Park & Ride

" Point of Interest

?v

?Æ

#

#

Belfair Loop

I



31 
 

ROUTE 4  BELFAIR LOOP 
Belfair Loop 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

La
rs

on
 B

lv
d 

&
 S

ab
er

 D
r 

Be
ck

 R
d 

 &
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

N
or

th
 S

ho
re

 R
d 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

N
E 

Cr
ee

lm
an

 L
an

e 
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
el

fa
ir 

Po
st

 O
ff

ic
e 

H
w

y 
3 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

@
 T

im
be

rla
nd

 L
ib

ra
ry

 

N
or

th
 M

as
on

 S
ch

oo
l R

d 
 

@
 N

or
th

 M
as

on
 B

us
 G

ar
ag

e 

H
ar

ris
on

 M
ed

ic
al

 C
en

te
r 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

        
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 
10:05 10:12 10:23 10:30 10:33 --- --- --- 10:35 
11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 
12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 
1:05 1:12 1:23 1:30 --- 1:35 1:40 1:45 1:50 
2:05 2:12 2:23 2:30 2:33 --- --- --- 2:35 
3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

5:05 5:12 5:23 5:30 5:33 --- --- --- 5:35 

SATURDAYS 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 

11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 

12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 

3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

ROUTE 4  BELFAIR LOOP 
Belfair Loop 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

La
rs

on
 B

lv
d 

&
 S

ab
er

 D
r 

Be
ck

 R
d 

 &
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

N
or

th
 S

ho
re

 R
d 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

N
E 

Cr
ee

lm
an

 L
an

e 
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
el

fa
ir 

Po
st

 O
ffi

ce
 

Hw
y 

3 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 T
im

be
rla

nd
 L

ib
ra

ry
 

N
or

th
 M

as
on

 S
ch

oo
l R

d 
 

@
 N

or
th

 M
as

on
 B

us
 G

ar
ag

e 

Ha
rr

iso
n 

M
ed

ic
al

 C
en

te
r 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

        
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 
10:05 10:12 10:23 10:30 10:33 --- --- --- 10:35 
11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 
12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 
1:05 1:12 1:23 1:30 --- 1:35 1:40 1:45 1:50 
2:05 2:12 2:23 2:30 2:33 --- --- --- 2:35 
3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

5:05 5:12 5:23 5:30 5:33 --- --- --- 5:35 

SATURDAYS 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 

11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 

12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 

3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

ROUTE 4  BELFAIR LOOP 
Belfair Loop 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

La
rs

on
 B

lv
d 

&
 S

ab
er

 D
r 

Be
ck

 R
d 

 &
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

N
or

th
 S

ho
re

 R
d 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

N
E 

Cr
ee

lm
an

 L
an

e 
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
el

fa
ir 

Po
st

 O
ffi

ce
 

Hw
y 

3 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 T
im

be
rla

nd
 L

ib
ra

ry
 

N
or

th
 M

as
on

 S
ch

oo
l R

d 
 

@
 N

or
th

 M
as

on
 B

us
 G

ar
ag

e 

Ha
rr

iso
n 

M
ed

ic
al

 C
en

te
r 

N
E 

O
ld

 C
lif

to
n 

Rd
   

   
   

   
   

 
@

 B
ill

 H
un

te
r P

ar
k 

        
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 
10:05 10:12 10:23 10:30 10:33 --- --- --- 10:35 
11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 
12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 
1:05 1:12 1:23 1:30 --- 1:35 1:40 1:45 1:50 
2:05 2:12 2:23 2:30 2:33 --- --- --- 2:35 
3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

5:05 5:12 5:23 5:30 5:33 --- --- --- 5:35 

SATURDAYS 

8:30 8:37 8:48 8:55 --- 9:00 9:05 9:10 9:15 

11:05 11:12 11:23 11:30 --- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:50 

12:05 12:12 12:23 12:30 12:33 --- --- --- 12:35 

3:15 3:22 3:33 3:40 --- 3:45 3:50 3:55 4:00 

 

Times in BOLD are PM 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
 

 

 

 

 



32  
 

ROUTE 5 SHELTON SOUTH LOOP 
Shelton - South Loop 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

N
or

th
 1

3t
h 

St
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

@
 O

ly
m

pi
c 

Co
lle

ge
 

O
ly

m
pi

c 
Hw

y 
N

   
   

   
   

 
@

 G
at

ew
ay

 C
en

te
r 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

14
th

 &
 T

ur
ne

r 

Ca
sc

ad
e 

Av
e 

&
  

O
ly

m
pi

c 
Hw

y 
S 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

      
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

--- --- --- 6:00 6:06 6:13 6:26 
7:02 7:11 7:19 7:26 7:32 7:39 7:52 

MONDAY - SATURDAYS 
8:02 8:11 8:19 8:26 8:32 8:39 8:52 
9:02 9:11 9:19 9:26 9:32 9:39 9:52 

10:02 10:11 10:19 10:26 10:32 10:39 10:52 
11:02 11:11 11:19 11:26 11:32 11:39 11:52 
12:02 12:11 12:19 12:26 12:32 12:39 12:52 
1:02 1:11 1:19 1:26 1:32 1:39 1:52 
2:02 2:11 2:19 2:26 2:32 2:39 2:52 
3:02 3:11 3:19 3:26 3:32 3:39 3:52 
4:02 4:11 4:19 4:26 4:32 4:39 4:52 
5:02 5:11 5:19 5:26 5:32 5:39 5:52 
6:02 6:11 6:19 6:26 6:32 6:39 6:52 
7:02 7:11 7:19 7:26 7:32 7:39 7:52 
8:02 8:11 8:19 8:26 8:32 8:39 8:52 

 
Times in BOLD are PM 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
                                        

 

 

 

 

Blue shaded trips do not operate on Saturdays 

!!

!

!

!

!

Wallace Kneeland Blvd

Shelton

Johns Prairie
 Rd

Shelton S
prings R

d

Br
oc

kd
ale

 R
d

K St

Olympic Hwy N

Northcliff Rd

E St

N 
13

th 
St

N 
12

th 
St

B St
Laurel St

Birch St

4th
 S

t

7th
 St

Franklin St

Cota St

Railroad Ave

Bayview Ave

S 1
4th

 St

Turner Ave

Fro
nt 

St

Harvard Ave

Wyandotte Ave

S 7
th 

St

S 2
nd

 St

Cascade Ave

Fairmount Ave

Ma
so

n S
tBo
un

da
ry 

St

Ot
ter

 S
t

Olympic Hwy S

S 1
st 

St

Pine St

)l

?v

?v

SE Arcadia Rd

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#
#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

# #
2

GATEWAY
CENTER

PEAR ORCHARD
PARK & RIDE

COUNTY
COURTHOUSE

SHELTON
HIGH SCHOOL

MASON
COUNTY
SKATE PARK

KNEELAND
PARK

ART
JOHNSON
CITY PARK

HUFF & PUFF
TRAIL PARK

SHELTON
CIVIC
CENTER

MASON
GENERAL
HOSPITAL

OLYMPIC
COLLEGE
SHELTON

SHELTON 
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

WALMART

SHELTON
SPRINGS
DISC GOLF

CROSSROADS
HOUSING

DSHS 
OFFICE

FRED
MEYER

KNEELAND
PLAZA

PLANNED 
PARENTHOOD

SAFEWAY

SHELTON SCHOOL
DISTRICT OFFICE

WORKSOURCE

TURNING
POINTE

Route 5

Route 5

! Transfer Point

! Timepoint

Park and Ride

" Point of Interest

#

1

5

4

3

#

Shelton South Loop

I



33 
 

ROUTE 5 SHELTON SOUTH LOOP 
Shelton - South Loop 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

N
or

th
 1

3t
h 

St
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

@
 O

ly
m

pi
c 

Co
lle

ge
 

O
ly

m
pi

c 
Hw

y 
N

   
   

   
   

 
@

 G
at

ew
ay

 C
en

te
r 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

14
th

 &
 T

ur
ne

r 

Ca
sc

ad
e 

Av
e 

&
  

O
ly

m
pi

c 
Hw

y 
S 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

      
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

--- --- --- 6:00 6:06 6:13 6:26 
7:02 7:11 7:19 7:26 7:32 7:39 7:52 

MONDAY - SATURDAYS 
8:02 8:11 8:19 8:26 8:32 8:39 8:52 
9:02 9:11 9:19 9:26 9:32 9:39 9:52 

10:02 10:11 10:19 10:26 10:32 10:39 10:52 
11:02 11:11 11:19 11:26 11:32 11:39 11:52 
12:02 12:11 12:19 12:26 12:32 12:39 12:52 
1:02 1:11 1:19 1:26 1:32 1:39 1:52 
2:02 2:11 2:19 2:26 2:32 2:39 2:52 
3:02 3:11 3:19 3:26 3:32 3:39 3:52 
4:02 4:11 4:19 4:26 4:32 4:39 4:52 
5:02 5:11 5:19 5:26 5:32 5:39 5:52 
6:02 6:11 6:19 6:26 6:32 6:39 6:52 
7:02 7:11 7:19 7:26 7:32 7:39 7:52 
8:02 8:11 8:19 8:26 8:32 8:39 8:52 

 
Times in BOLD are PM 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
                                        

 

 

 

 

Blue shaded trips do not operate on Saturdays 



34

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!Shelton

Shelton

Kamilche

Olympia

?È

?{

+p

+p

?v

!"̀$

#
#

#

#

#

#
#

#

#

#

#

#

Steamboat
Island

#

SE Olympic Hwy

Cole Rd

Broc
kda

le R
d

SE Lynch Rd

SE Arcadia Rd

Johns Prairie

Johns Prairie Rd

Brockdale Rd
"

PEAR ORCHARD
PARK & RIDE

COLE ROAD
PARK & RIDE

KAMILCHE
PARK & RIDE

CAPITAL MALL

"

SHELTON
HIGH SCHOOL

MASON 
GENERAL HOSPITAL

OLYMPIC 
COLLEGE

SENIOR
CENTER

WALMART

CROSSROADS
HOUSING

GATEWAY
CENTER

SHELTON SCHOOL
DISTRICT OFFICE

TURNING
POINTE

Route 6

Route 6

Route 6 Express

! Transfer Point

! Timepoint

Park & Ride

" Point of Interest

!!

#

#

#

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

!!

OLYMPIC HWY N

#
#

#

#

SHELTON 
CIVIC
CENTER

"

COUNTY
COURTHOUSE

FRANKLIN ST

SAFEWAY

KNEELAND 
PARK

SHELTON 
TIMBERLAND 
LIBRARY

6

2

2

4

3

8
8

5

4th Ave

State Ave

Olympia Ave

5th Ave

Adam
s S

t

1

7

To Olympia

#

#

Jefferson S
t

Franklin S
t

W
ashington S

t

C
apital W

ay

C
olum

bia S
t

Thurston Ave

W
ater S

t

A Ave

I

ROUTE 6  TO OLYMPIA 
Shelton to Olympia 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
   

   
   

   
   

@
 W

al
m

ar
t 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

Ca
sc

ad
e 

Av
e 

&
   

  
O

ly
m

pi
c 

Hw
y 

S 

Hw
y 

3 
&

 S
E 

Cr
ai

g 
Rd

   
   

   
  

Co
le

 R
d 

Pa
rk

 &
 R

id
e 

Ka
m

ilc
he

 T
ra

ns
it 

Ce
nt

er
 

St
ea

m
bo

at
 Is

la
nd

 

Ca
pi

ta
l M

al
l 

O
ly

m
pi

a 
Tr

an
sit

 C
en

te
r 

     
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

--- 5:05X --- --- 5:20 --- --- 5:45 6X 
5:25 5:30 5:35 5:40 5:50  --- 6:30 6 
--- 6:00X --- --- 6:15 --- --- 6:40 6X 

6:10 6:15 6:20 6:25 6:35  --- 7:10 6 
--- 7:30 7:35 7:40 7:50 --- --- --- 6X 
--- 7:45X --- --- 8:00 --- --- 8:25 6 
--- 8:30 8:35 8:40 8:50  --- 9:25 6 
--- 9:30 9:35 9:40 9:50  --- 10:25 6 
--- 10:35 10:40 10:45 10:55 11:15 11:30 6 
--- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:55 12:15 12:30 6 
--- 12:35 12:40 12:45 12:55  1:15 1:30 6 
--- 1:35 1:40 1:45 1:55  2:15 2:30 6 
--- 2:35 2:40 2:45 2:55  3:15 3:30 6X 
--- 3:35 3:40 3:45 3:55  4:15 4:30 6 
--- 4:10X --- --- 4:25 --- --- 4:50 6X 
--- 4:35 4:40 4:45 4:55  5:15 5:30 6 
--- 5:10X --- --- 5:25 --- --- 5:50 6X 
--- 5:35 5:40 5:45 5:55  6:15 6:30 6 
--- 6:35 6:40 6:45 6:55  7:15 7:30 6 

SATURDAYS  
7:30 7:35 7:40 7:45 7:55  --- 8:25 6 
--- 9:35 9:40 9:45 9:55 10:15 10:25 6 
--- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:55 12:15 12:30 6 
--- 12:35 12:40 12:45 12:55  1:15 1:30 6 
--- 1:35 1:40 1:45 1:55  2:15 2:30 6 
--- 2:35 2:40 2:45 2:55  3:15 3:30 6 
--- 3:35 3:40 3:45 3:55  4:15 4:30 6 
--- 6:35 6:40 6:45 6:55  7:15 7:30 6 

Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
 = Call request required for pick-up 



35

ROUTE 6  TO OLYMPIA 
Shelton to Olympia 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
   

   
   

   
   

@
 W

al
m

ar
t 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

Ca
sc

ad
e 

Av
e 

&
   

  
O

ly
m

pi
c 

Hw
y 

S 

Hw
y 

3 
&

 S
E 

Cr
ai

g 
Rd

   
   

   
  

Co
le

 R
d 

Pa
rk

 &
 R

id
e 

Ka
m

ilc
he

 T
ra

ns
it 

Ce
nt

er
 

St
ea

m
bo

at
 Is

la
nd

 

Ca
pi

ta
l M

al
l 

O
ly

m
pi

a 
Tr

an
sit

 C
en

te
r 

     
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

--- 5:05X --- --- 5:20 --- --- 5:45 6X 
5:25 5:30 5:35 5:40 5:50  --- 6:30 6 
--- 6:00X --- --- 6:15 --- --- 6:40 6X 

6:10 6:15 6:20 6:25 6:35  --- 7:10 6 
--- 7:30 7:35 7:40 7:50 --- --- --- 6X 
--- 7:45X --- --- 8:00 --- --- 8:25 6 
--- 8:30 8:35 8:40 8:50  --- 9:25 6 
--- 9:30 9:35 9:40 9:50  --- 10:25 6 
--- 10:35 10:40 10:45 10:55 11:15 11:30 6 
--- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:55 12:15 12:30 6 
--- 12:35 12:40 12:45 12:55  1:15 1:30 6 
--- 1:35 1:40 1:45 1:55  2:15 2:30 6 
--- 2:35 2:40 2:45 2:55  3:15 3:30 6X 
--- 3:35 3:40 3:45 3:55  4:15 4:30 6 
--- 4:10X --- --- 4:25 --- --- 4:50 6X 
--- 4:35 4:40 4:45 4:55  5:15 5:30 6 
--- 5:10X --- --- 5:25 --- --- 5:50 6X 
--- 5:35 5:40 5:45 5:55  6:15 6:30 6 
--- 6:35 6:40 6:45 6:55  7:15 7:30 6 

SATURDAYS  
7:30 7:35 7:40 7:45 7:55  --- 8:25 6 
--- 9:35 9:40 9:45 9:55 10:15 10:25 6 
--- 11:35 11:40 11:45 11:55 12:15 12:30 6 
--- 12:35 12:40 12:45 12:55  1:15 1:30 6 
--- 1:35 1:40 1:45 1:55  2:15 2:30 6 
--- 2:35 2:40 2:45 2:55  3:15 3:30 6 
--- 3:35 3:40 3:45 3:55  4:15 4:30 6 
--- 6:35 6:40 6:45 6:55  7:15 7:30 6 

Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
 = Call request required for pick-up 



36

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!Shelton

Shelton

Kamilche

Olympia

?{

?È

+p

+p

?v

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#
#

#

Steamboat
Island

SE Olympic Hwy

Cole Rd

Brockdale Rd

SE Lynch Rd

SE Arcadia Rd

Johns Prairie

PEAR ORCHARD
PARK & RIDE

COLE ROAD
PARK & RIDE

KAMILCHE
PARK & RIDE

SHELTON
HIGH SCHOOL

MASON 
GENERAL HOSPITAL

OLYMPIC 
COLLEGE

SENIOR
CENTER

WALMART

CROSSROADS
HOUSING

GATEWAY
CENTER

OLYMPIA
CAPITAL
MALL

SHELTON SCHOOL
DISTRICT OFFICE

TURNING
POINTE

Route 6

Route 6

Route 6 Express

! Transfer Point

! Timepoint

Park & Ride

" Point of Interest

!!
# #

#

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

!!

HWY N

TURNER AVE

OLYMPIC

#

#

#

#

SHELTON
CIVIC 
CENTER

"

COUNTY
COURTHOUSE

SAFEWAY

KNEELAND 
PARK

SHELTON 
TIMBERLAND 
LIBRARY

6

2

2

4

3

8
8

5

!"̀$
4th Ave

State Ave

Olympia Ave

5th Ave

Jew
fferson S

t

9

C
apital W

ay

To Shelton

#

#

Adam
s S

t

Thurston Ave

Franklin S
t

W
ashington S

t

C
olum

bia S
t

W
ater S

t

I

 
 

ROUTE 6  TO SHELTON 

Olympia to Shelton 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

O
ly

m
pi

a 
Tr

an
sit

 C
en

te
r 

St
ea

m
bo

at
 Is

la
nd

 

Ka
m

ilc
he

 T
ra

ns
it 

Ce
nt

er
 

Hw
y 

3 
&

  S
E 

Cr
ai

g 
Rd

   
   

   
   

 
Co

le
 R

d 
Pa

rk
 &

 R
id

e 

Ca
sc

ad
e 

Av
e 

   
   

   
   

   
   

&
 O

ly
m

pi
c 

Hw
y 

S 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

Be
ll 

Ln
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
@

 K
ne

el
an

d 
Pl

az
a 

      
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

5:50X --- 6:15 --- --- 6:30 --- 1 
6:35  7:00 7:10 7:15 7:25 --- 7 

6:55X --- 7:20 --- --- 7:35 --- - 

7:20  7:45 7:55 8:00 8:10 ---- 9 
--- --- 7:50X --- --- 8:05  8 

8:35  9:00 9:10 9:15 9:25 --- - 
9:30  9:55 10:05 10:10 10:20 --- - 

10:30  10:55 11:05 11:10 11:20 --- - 
11:35  12:00 12:10 12:15 12:25 --- 9 
12:35  1:00 1:10 1:15 1:25 --- - 
1:35  2:00 2:10 2:15 2:25 --- - 
2:35  3:00 3:10 3:15 3:25 --- 9 

3:35X --- 4:00 --- --- 4:20 --- - 
4:35  5:00 5:10 5:15 5:25 --- 9 

5:10X --- 5:35 --- --- 5:50 --- - 
5:35  6:00 6:10 6:15 6:25 --- - 

6:05X --- 6:30 --- --- 6:45 --- 1 

6:35  7:00 7:10 7:15 7:25 --- - 
7:40  8:05 8:10 8:15 8:20 8:25 - 

SATURDAYS  
8:30  8:55 9:05 9:15 9:20 --- 6 

10:30  10:55 11:05 11:15 11:20 --- - 
12:35  1:00 1:10 1:15 1:25 --- - 
1:35  2:00 2:10 2:15 2:25 --- 7 
2:35  3:00 3:10 3:15 3:25 --- - 
3:35  4:00 4:10 4:15 4:25 --- - 
4:35  5:00 5:10 5:15 5:25 --- - 
7:40  8:05 8:15 8:20 8:30 --- - 

Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
 = Call request required for pick-up 



37 
 

ROUTE 6  TO SHELTON 

Olympia to Shelton 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

O
ly

m
pi

a 
Tr

an
sit

 C
en

te
r 

St
ea

m
bo

at
 Is

la
nd

 

Ka
m

ilc
he

 T
ra

ns
it 

Ce
nt

er
 

Hw
y 

3 
&

  S
E 

Cr
ai

g 
Rd

   
   

   
   

 
Co

le
 R

d 
Pa

rk
 &

 R
id

e 

Ca
sc

ad
e 

Av
e 

   
   

   
   

   
   

&
 O

ly
m

pi
c 

Hw
y 

S 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

Be
ll 

Ln
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
@

 K
ne

el
an

d 
Pl

az
a 

      
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

5:50X --- 6:15 --- --- 6:30 --- 1 
6:35  7:00 7:10 7:15 7:25 --- 7 

6:55X --- 7:20 --- --- 7:35 --- - 

7:20  7:45 7:55 8:00 8:10 ---- 9 
--- --- 7:50X --- --- 8:05  8 

8:35  9:00 9:10 9:15 9:25 --- - 
9:30  9:55 10:05 10:10 10:20 --- - 

10:30  10:55 11:05 11:10 11:20 --- - 
11:35  12:00 12:10 12:15 12:25 --- 9 
12:35  1:00 1:10 1:15 1:25 --- - 
1:35  2:00 2:10 2:15 2:25 --- - 
2:35  3:00 3:10 3:15 3:25 --- 9 

3:35X --- 4:00 --- --- 4:20 --- - 
4:35  5:00 5:10 5:15 5:25 --- 9 

5:10X --- 5:35 --- --- 5:50 --- - 
5:35  6:00 6:10 6:15 6:25 --- - 

6:05X --- 6:30 --- --- 6:45 --- 1 

6:35  7:00 7:10 7:15 7:25 --- - 
7:40  8:05 8:10 8:15 8:20 8:25 - 

SATURDAYS  
8:30  8:55 9:05 9:15 9:20 --- 6 

10:30  10:55 11:05 11:15 11:20 --- - 
12:35  1:00 1:10 1:15 1:25 --- - 
1:35  2:00 2:10 2:15 2:25 --- 7 
2:35  3:00 3:10 3:15 3:25 --- - 
3:35  4:00 4:10 4:15 4:25 --- - 
4:35  5:00 5:10 5:15 5:25 --- - 
7:40  8:05 8:15 8:20 8:30 --- - 

Times in BOLD are PM 
X = Express Service; limited stops & no flag stops 
 = Call request required for pick-up 



38  
 

ROUTE 7 SHELTON NORTH LOOP 
Shelton - North Loop 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

Sh
el

to
n 

Sp
rin

gs
 R

d 
  

@
 A

irp
or

t G
ro

ce
ry

 

O
ly

m
pi

c 
Hw

y 
N

   
   

   
@

 G
at

ew
ay

 C
en

te
r 

N
or

th
 1

3t
h 

St
   

   
   

   
 

@
 O

ly
m

pi
c 

Co
lle

ge
 

Jo
hn

s P
ra

iri
e 

Rd
   

   
   

&
 Jo

hn
s C

t 

O
ak

 P
ar

k 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

@
 F

ir 
Dr

iv
e 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
   

   
@

 W
al

m
ar

t 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

       
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

5:30 5:38 5:47 5:55 5:58 6:04 6:11 6:25 
6:30 6:38 6:47 6:55 6:58 7:04 7:11 7:25 
7:30 7:38 7:47 7:55 7:58 8:04 8:11 8:25 
8:30 8:38 8:47 8:55 8:58 9:04 9:11 9:25 
9:30 9:38 9:47 9:55 9:58 10:04 10:11 10:25 

10:30 10:38 10:47 10:55 10:58 11:04 11:11 11:25 
11:30 11:38 11:47 11:55 11:58 12:04 12:11 12:25 
12:30 12:38 12:47 12:55 12:58 1:04 1:11 1:25 
1:30 1:38 1:47 1:55 1:58 2:04 2:11 2:25 
2:30 2:38 2:47 2:55 2:58 3:04 3:11 3:25 
3:30 3:38 3:47 3:55 3:58 4:04 4:11 4:25 
4:30 4:38 4:47 4:55 4:58 5:04 5:11 5:25 
5:30 5:38 5:47 5:55 5:58 6:04 6:11 6:25 
6:30 6:38 6:47 6:55 6:58 7:04 7:11 7:25 
7:30 7:38 7:47 7:55 7:58 8:04 8:11 8:25 

SATURDAYS 
8:30 8:38 8:47 8:55 8:58 9:04 9:11 9:25 
9:30 9:38 9:47 9:55 9:58 10:04 10:11 10:25 

11:30 11:38 11:47 11:55 11:58 12:04 12:11 12:25 
1:30 1:38 1:47 1:55 1:58 2:04 2:11 2:25 
2:30 2:38 2:47 2:55 2:58 3:04 3:11 3:25 
4:30 4:38 4:47 4:55 4:58 5:04 5:11 5:25 
5:30 5:38 5:47 5:55 5:58 6:04 6:11 6:25 
7:30 7:38 7:47 7:55 7:58 8:04 8:11 8:25 

 
Times in BOLD are PM 
 

 

 

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

E Isl
an

d L
k R

d

E Island Lk Dr

Peacock Hill Rd

#

#

#

#

#

#
#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#
#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

COUNTY 
COURTHOUSE

SHELTON
HIGH SCHOOL

E Jo
hns

 Prair
ie R

d

B St

E Fir Dr

N 
13

th
 S

t

Oak Park Way

Batstone Cutoff

Olympic Hwy N
S 

14
th 

St

E St

K St

7th

N 
1s

t S
t

W Birch St

W Railroad Ave Franklin

W Cota St

Turner Ave

Northcliff Rd

Shelton Matlock Rd

E 
Br

oc
kd

ale
 R

d

N Shelton Springs Rd

E Wallace Kneeland Blvd

MASON
COUNTY
SKATE PARK

KNEELAND
PARK

HUFF & PUFF
TRAIL PARK

SHELTON
CIVIC

CENTER

MASON
GENERAL
HOSPITAL

OLYMPIC
COLLEGE
SHELTON

SHELTON
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

SENIOR
CENTER

WALMART

SHELTON
SPRINGS DISC
GOLF

CROSSROADS
HOUSING

DSHS OFFICE

FRED
MEYER

PLANNED 
PARENTHOOD

SAFEWAY

SHELTON 
SCHOOL
DISTRICT
OFFICE

WORKSOURCE

TURNING
POINTE

1

2

4

5

6

7

3

Route 7
Route 7

! Transfer Point

! Timepoint

Park & Ride
" Point of Interest

)l

)l

Shelton

"
"

"

#

#

Shelton North Loop

I



39 
 

ROUTE 7 SHELTON NORTH LOOP 
Shelton - North Loop 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

Sh
el

to
n 

Sp
rin

gs
 R

d 
  

@
 A

irp
or

t G
ro

ce
ry

 

O
ly

m
pi

c 
Hw

y 
N

   
   

   
@

 G
at

ew
ay

 C
en

te
r 

N
or

th
 1

3t
h 

St
   

   
   

   
 

@
 O

ly
m

pi
c 

Co
lle

ge
 

Jo
hn

s P
ra

iri
e 

Rd
   

   
   

&
 Jo

hn
s C

t 

O
ak

 P
ar

k 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

@
 F

ir 
Dr

iv
e 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
   

   
@

 W
al

m
ar

t 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

       
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

5:30 5:38 5:47 5:55 5:58 6:04 6:11 6:25 
6:30 6:38 6:47 6:55 6:58 7:04 7:11 7:25 
7:30 7:38 7:47 7:55 7:58 8:04 8:11 8:25 
8:30 8:38 8:47 8:55 8:58 9:04 9:11 9:25 
9:30 9:38 9:47 9:55 9:58 10:04 10:11 10:25 

10:30 10:38 10:47 10:55 10:58 11:04 11:11 11:25 
11:30 11:38 11:47 11:55 11:58 12:04 12:11 12:25 
12:30 12:38 12:47 12:55 12:58 1:04 1:11 1:25 
1:30 1:38 1:47 1:55 1:58 2:04 2:11 2:25 
2:30 2:38 2:47 2:55 2:58 3:04 3:11 3:25 
3:30 3:38 3:47 3:55 3:58 4:04 4:11 4:25 
4:30 4:38 4:47 4:55 4:58 5:04 5:11 5:25 
5:30 5:38 5:47 5:55 5:58 6:04 6:11 6:25 
6:30 6:38 6:47 6:55 6:58 7:04 7:11 7:25 
7:30 7:38 7:47 7:55 7:58 8:04 8:11 8:25 

SATURDAYS 
8:30 8:38 8:47 8:55 8:58 9:04 9:11 9:25 
9:30 9:38 9:47 9:55 9:58 10:04 10:11 10:25 

11:30 11:38 11:47 11:55 11:58 12:04 12:11 12:25 
1:30 1:38 1:47 1:55 1:58 2:04 2:11 2:25 
2:30 2:38 2:47 2:55 2:58 3:04 3:11 3:25 
4:30 4:38 4:47 4:55 4:58 5:04 5:11 5:25 
5:30 5:38 5:47 5:55 5:58 6:04 6:11 6:25 
7:30 7:38 7:47 7:55 7:58 8:04 8:11 8:25 

 
Times in BOLD are PM 
 

 

 



40  
 

ROUTE 8 TO TRITON COVE/BRINNON 
Shelton to Triton Cove 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

N
or

th
 1

3t
h 

 S
t  

   
   

  
@

 O
ly

m
pi

c 
Co

lle
ge

 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
@

 W
al

m
ar

t 

Hw
y 

10
1 

   
   

   
@

Tw
in

 T
ot

em
s 

Ho
od

sp
or

t  
   

 
Vi

sit
or

s C
en

te
r 

Hw
y 

10
1 

@
 T

rit
on

 C
ov

e 
   

   
   

 
St

at
e 

Pa
rk

 / 
Br

in
no

n 

     
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

8:10 8:15 8:17 8:30 8:40 9:10 8 
2:10 2:15 2:17 2:30 2:40 3:10 8 

SATURDAYS  
7:00 7:05 7:07 7:20 7:30 8:00 8 
5:30 5:35 5:37 5:50 6:00 6:30 8 

  

Triton Cove to Shelton 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

Hw
y 

10
1 

@
 T

rit
on

 C
ov

e 
   

   
  

St
at

e 
Pa

rk
 / 

Br
in

no
n 

Ho
od

sp
or

t  
   

 
Vi

sit
or

s C
en

te
r 

Hw
y 

10
1 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 @

 T
w

in
 T

ot
em

s 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
@

 W
al

m
ar

t 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

    
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

9:15 9:45 9:55 10:10 10:20 - 
3:25 3:55 4:05 4:20 4:30 1 

SATURDAYS  
8:10 8:40 8:50 9:05 9:15 7 

6:40 7:10 7:20 7:35 7:45 - 
 
Times in BOLD are PM 

NOTE: Route 8 makes positive connections for transfers to 
Jefferson Transit’s Route 1 at Triton Cove State Park. 

!

!!

!

!

!

Lk Cushman Rd

Brockdale Rd

?Æ

Shelton

Matlock Rd

"

"

COLE ROAD
PARK & RIDE

PEAR ORCHARD
PARK & RIDE

McReavy Rd

Seamount Dr

Black

Point Rd

TRITON COVE
STATE PARK

BELFAIR
STATE
PARK

POTLATCH
STATE PARK

HOODSPORT
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

US POST
OFFICE -
LILLIWAUP

IGA
HOODSPORT

PLEASANT HARBOR
STATE PARK

1

4

Route 8

Route 8

! Transfer Point

! Timepoint

Park & Ride

" Point of Interest

)l

)l

Shelton

5

3 2

1

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

" "

"

"

"

"

"

"

"

!

!

!

Joh
ns 

Prai
rie

 Rd

Peacock Hill Rd

#

#

#

#

# "

GATEWAY
CENTER

"

"

SHELTON
HIGH SCHOOL

#

#

13
th 

St

Olympic Hwy N

K St

7th
 S

t

1s
t S

t

Birch St

Railroad Ave Franklin St

Turner Ave

Fr
on

t S
t

Northcliff Rd

Br
oc

kd
ale

 R
dShelton Springs Rd

Wallace Kneeland Blvd

MASON
COUNTY
SKATE PARK

KNEELAND
PARK

HUFF & PUFF
TRAIL PARK

SHELTON
CIVIC
CENTER

MASON
GENERAL
HOSPITAL

OLYMPIC
COLLEGE

SHELTON
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

WALMART

SHELTON
SPRINGS 
DISC GOLF

CROSSROADS
HOUSING

FRED
MEYER

SAFEWAY

SHELTON 
SCHOOL
DISTRICT
OFFICE

TURNING
POINTE

Hoodsport

1

2

3

)l

Lilliwaup

#

#

Triton Cove

6

I



41 
 

ROUTE 8 TO TRITON COVE/BRINNON 
Shelton to Triton Cove 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

N
or

th
 1

3t
h 

 S
t  

   
   

  
@

 O
ly

m
pi

c 
Co

lle
ge

 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
@

 W
al

m
ar

t 

Hw
y 

10
1 

   
   

   
@

Tw
in

 T
ot

em
s 

Ho
od

sp
or

t  
   

 
Vi

sit
or

s C
en

te
r 

Hw
y 

10
1 

@
 T

rit
on

 C
ov

e 
   

   
   

 
St

at
e 

Pa
rk

 / 
Br

in
no

n 

     
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

8:10 8:15 8:17 8:30 8:40 9:10 8 
2:10 2:15 2:17 2:30 2:40 3:10 8 

SATURDAYS  
7:00 7:05 7:07 7:20 7:30 8:00 8 
5:30 5:35 5:37 5:50 6:00 6:30 8 

  

Triton Cove to Shelton 

Co
nt

in
ue

s  
As

  R
ou

te
  #

 

Hw
y 

10
1 

@
 T

rit
on

 C
ov

e 
   

   
  

St
at

e 
Pa

rk
 / 

Br
in

no
n 

Ho
od

sp
or

t  
   

 
Vi

sit
or

s C
en

te
r 

Hw
y 

10
1 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
 @

 T
w

in
 T

ot
em

s 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
@

 W
al

m
ar

t 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

    
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

9:15 9:45 9:55 10:10 10:20 - 
3:25 3:55 4:05 4:20 4:30 1 

SATURDAYS  
8:10 8:40 8:50 9:05 9:15 7 

6:40 7:10 7:20 7:35 7:45 - 
 
Times in BOLD are PM 

NOTE: Route 8 makes positive connections for transfers to 
Jefferson Transit’s Route 1 at Triton Cove State Park. 



42  
 

 

TRAVEL TRAINING 

Call 360-427-5033  
or 800-374-3747 

 
  People unfamiliar with public transit, 
   trip planning, loading a bicycle, making  
  transfers, or navigating new service  
  changes can feel intimidated by the  
  experience. 

  MTA’s free travel training program helps  
  remove anxiety by teaching people how  
  to meet their transportation needs. 

  If you want help learning how to pay fare,  
  read a schedule, use the ramp or lift, or  
  any other aspect of riding the bus contact  
  us today!  We’d be happy to help! 

 

ROUTE 9 SHELTON CENTRAL LOOP 
Shelton - Central Loop 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

To
bi

n 
Av

e 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

&
 E

 P
op

la
r S

t 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
   

   
   

   
   

@
 W

al
m

ar
t 

W
 S

en
tr

y 
Dr

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

@
 S

en
io

r C
en

te
r 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

To
bi

n 
Av

e 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

&
 E

 P
op

la
r S

t 

N
or

th
 1

3t
h 

St
   

   
   

  
@

 O
ly

m
pi

c 
Co

lle
ge

 

      
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

8:10 8:16 8:28 8:35 8:41 --- --- 
10:45 10:51 11:03 11:10 11:16 --- --- 
12:45 12:51 1:03 1:10 1:16 1:22 1:31 
3:40 3:46 3:58 4:05 4:11 4:17 4:26 

 
Times in BOLD are PM 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
No Saturday Service 

 

!

!

!

!

!

Island Lk Dr

Peacock Hill Rd

Sentry Ct

Bayview Ave

12
th 

St

Olympic Hwy S

Laurel St

#

##

#

#

#
#

#

#
#

#

#

#

"

"

Wallac e Kn eeland Blvd

PEAR ORCHARD
PARK & RIDE

COUNTY
COURTHOUSE

SHELTON
HIGH SCHOOL

Joh
ns 

Prair
ie R

d

B St

E Fir Dr

13
th 

St

Oak Park Way

Batstone Cutoff

Olympic Hwy N

E St

K St

7t
h

1s
t S

t

Birch St

Railroad Ave Franklin

Cota St

Turner Ave

Northcliff Rd

Shelton Matlock R
d

Br
oc

kd
ale

 R
d

Shelton Springs Rd

MASON
COUNTY
SKATE PARK

KNEELAND
PARK

HUFF & PUFF
TRAIL PARK

SHELTON
CIVIC
CENTER

MASON
GENERAL
HOSPITAL

OLYMPIC
COLLEGE
SHELTON

SHELTON
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

WALMART

SHELTON
SPRINGS 
DISC GOLF

CROSSROADS
HOUSING

FRED
MEYER

GATEWAY
CENTER

KNEELAND
PLAZA

SAFEWAY

SHELTON SCHOOL
DISTRICT OFFICE

TURNING
POINTE

4

Route 9

Route 9

! Transfer Point

! Timepoint

Park & Ride

" Point of Interest

)l

)l

Shelton

" !

Pine St

More
lan

d
Av

e

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

Fir St

Oak St

Ot
ter

 S
t

Poplar St

San Joaquin Ave

Chestnut St

To
bin

 A
ve

Magnolia St

Birch St

Be
av

er
 S

t

Walnut St

ART JOHNSON 
CITY PARK

1

2

5

3

2

)l

#

#

Shelton Central Loop

I



43 
 

 

TRAVEL TRAINING 

Call 360-427-5033  
or 800-374-3747 

 
  People unfamiliar with public transit, 
   trip planning, loading a bicycle, making  
  transfers, or navigating new service  
  changes can feel intimidated by the  
  experience. 

  MTA’s free travel training program helps  
  remove anxiety by teaching people how  
  to meet their transportation needs. 

  If you want help learning how to pay fare,  
  read a schedule, use the ramp or lift, or  
  any other aspect of riding the bus contact  
  us today!  We’d be happy to help! 

 

ROUTE 9 SHELTON CENTRAL LOOP 
Shelton - Central Loop 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

To
bi

n 
Av

e 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

&
 E

 P
op

la
r S

t 

W
al

la
ce

 K
ne

el
an

d 
   

   
   

   
   

@
 W

al
m

ar
t 

W
 S

en
tr

y 
Dr

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

@
 S

en
io

r C
en

te
r 

Tr
an

sit
-C

om
m

un
ity

   
   

   
   

 
Ce

nt
er

 (T
-C

C)
 

To
bi

n 
Av

e 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

&
 E

 P
op

la
r S

t 

N
or

th
 1

3t
h 

St
   

   
   

  
@

 O
ly

m
pi

c 
Co

lle
ge

 

      
MONDAY - FRIDAY 

8:10 8:16 8:28 8:35 8:41 --- --- 
10:45 10:51 11:03 11:10 11:16 --- --- 
12:45 12:51 1:03 1:10 1:16 1:22 1:31 
3:40 3:46 3:58 4:05 4:11 4:17 4:26 

 
Times in BOLD are PM 
(---) = Bus stop not served at this time 
No Saturday Service 

 



44  
 

MY TRAVEL NOTES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLEASE REUSE YOUR BOOK!  
Reusing your book saves money that can then be 

applied to other public transit services. 
 



!g

Hood Canal

Shelton

Route 8 
To Triton Cove

Belfair

Route 3 
To Bremerton

Kamilche

Skok
Res

Hoodsport

Union

Allyn

Case
Inlet

Tahuya

Oak
lan

d B
ay

Route 6
To Olympia

)l

)l

)l

?v

?v

?v

?Æ

?Æ

?Æ

­ ­
­

Mason 
Lake

Isabella Lake

Totten
Intel

North
Bay

Brockdale Rd

?Â

McEwan Prairie Rd
Ma

so
n 

Be
ns

on
 R

d

Johns Prairie Rd

Arcadia Rd

Cloquallum Rd

Pickering Rd

Agate Rd

Grapeview Loop Rd

Tr
ail

s E
nd

 R
d ?x

North Shore Rd

Purdy Cutoff Rd

Mc
Re

av
y R

d

Lk Cushman Rd

Ta
hu

ya
 R

ive
r R

d

Cole Rd

Lynch Rd

Kamilche Pt Rd

Crestview Dr

Belfair Tahuya Rd

El
fe

nd
ah

l P
as

s R
d

Mason Lake Rd

?w

Sand 
Hill Rd

ASSEMBLY OF GOD
PARK & RIDE

"

SHELTON
HIGH SCHOOL

×4

×6

×8

×3

×2

×1

×6X

×1X

×3X

BELFAIR
STATE
PARK

POTLATCH
STATE PARK

TWANOH
STATE
PARK

PICKERING
PARK & RIDE

NORTH MASON
HIGH SCHOOL

BELFAIR
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARYHOODSPORT

TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

COLE RD
PARK & RIDE

PORT OF ALLYN
WATERFRONT PARK

IGA
HOODSPORT

KAMILCHE
PARK & RIDE

Route Number
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Express

Transit-Community Center

!g
Park & Ride

Point of Interest
"I

P
lease see the S

helton S
ervice A

rea M
ap on the inside cover fold-out.

 

 

2015  
Rural Community 

Transportation 
System  

of the Year 

BEST IN THE 
NATION!!

 MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY  

 

 

 

 

 
 

Transit Schedule  
& Guide Book 
 

Effective November 2, 2015 

 

 

 

Our Vision 
We serve people through world-class transit. 

Our Mission 
We provide transportation choices that connect 
people, jobs, and community, increasing the quality 
of life in Mason County. 

 

Fare Free Services (only in-county)  
General Public Dial-A-Ride 
Regional Connections 
Express Service on Regional/Commuter Routes 
Park & Ride Lots 
Bike & Ride Services 
Vanpool Program 
PSNS Worker/Driver Program 
Travel Training  
Volunteer Driver Program for Seniors 
Community Vans for Lease 
 

Information contained in the Transit Schedule & Guide is current at the time 
of this printing and is subject to change without notice. Mason Transit 
Authority makes every effort to inform riders of service changes in advance 
through rider alerts, media coverage and in printed materials. 
 

Mason Transit Authority (MTA) complies with all federal requirements under 
Title VI which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, gender, or 
national origin. For additional information contact MTA Customer Service.  



!g

Shelton

)l

?v

Wallace Kneeland Blvd

Shelton Springs Rd

Northcliff Rd

N 
13

th
 S

t

Railroad Ave
Pine St

Olympic Hwy N

K St

N 
12

th
 S

t

Birch St

Fr
on

t S
t

Cota St

E St

B St

Poplar St

Ot
te

r S
t

Franklin St

Bayview Ave

Turner Ave

S 
14

th
 S

t

S 
7t

h 
St

Wyandotte Ave

S 
2n

d 
St

Cascade Ave Ma
so

n 
St

Olympic Hwy S

Fairmount St

7th
 S

t

Peacock Hill Rd

Joh
ns 

Prai
rie

Shelton Matlock Rd

Sentry Dr

1s
t S

t

?v

×7

×8

×9

×7
×8

×1

×5

×6 ×7

×2

×2

×8

×9×8×7×6

×5

×6

×1

×9

×7

×8

×9

×5

×2

×2
×7

Oakland 
Bay

Island
Lake

MASON
COUNTY
SKATE PARK

KNEELAND
PARK

ART JOHNSON
CITY PARK

SHELTON
CIVIC
CENTER

MASON
GENERAL
HOSPITAL

OLYMPIC
COLLEGE
SHELTON

SHELTON
TIMBERLAND
LIBRARY

SENIOR
CENTER

WALMART

SHELTON
SPRINGS
DISC GOLF

CROSSROADS
HOUSING

WORKSOURCE

FRED
MEYER

GATEWAY
CENTER

KNEELAND
PLAZA

PEAR ORCHARD
PARK & RIDE

DSHS
OFFICE

SHELTON SCHOOL
DISTRICT OFFICE

PLANNED
PARENTHOOD

TURNING
POINTE

MASON COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

I

Route Number
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Transit-Community Center

!g
Park and Ride

Point of Interest
"

POINTS OF INTEREST INDEX 
 
Destination Served by Route(s) 
Art Johnson City Park 9 
Belfair Park & Ride 1, 2, 4 
Belfair State Park 4 
Belfair Timberland Library 1, 2, 4 
Bremerton Ferry Terminal 3 
Cota Street 5, 6 
Cole Road Park & Ride 6 
Crossroads Housing 5 
DSHS/Welfare Office 5, 7 
Food Bank (Belfair) 4 
Fred Meyer 2 
Gateway Center 5, 7 
Harrison Medical Center 4 
Hoodsport Timberland Library 8 
Huff & Puff Trail Park 7 
IGA (Hoodsport) 8 
Kamilche Park & Ride 6 
Kamilche Transit Center 6 
Kneeland Park 5, 6  
Kneeland Plaza 2 
Mason County Skate Park 1, 5, 7, 9 
Mason General Hospital 5, 7, 9 
North Mason High School 4 
Olympia Capital Mall 6 
Olympia Transit Center 6 
Olympic College (Shelton) 5, 7 
Pear Orchard Park & Ride 1 
Pickering Rd Park & Ride 1 
Planned Parenthood 5, 7 
Pleasant Harbor State Park 8 
Port of Allyn Waterfront Park 1 
Port of Allyn 1 
Post Office (Belfair) 4 
Post Office (Lilliwaup) 8 
Potlatch State Park 8 
Safeway (Shelton) 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 
Senior Center (Shelton) 9 
Shelton High School 7 
Shelton School Dist. Office 5, 6 
Shelton Springs Disc Golf Park 2, 5, 7 
Shelton Timberland Library 5, 7, 9 
Transit-Community Center 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 
Triton Cove State Park 8 
Turning Point 6, 7, 8, 9 
Twanoh State Park 2 
Walmart 1, 8, 5, 6, 7, 9 
WorkSource (Shelton) 5, 7 

 

Contact Information 
 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL CENTER 
 
Open:  Monday - Saturday  
Hours:  8:00 a.m. to 8:30 p.m. ** 
Phone:  360-427-5033 
Toll Free: 800-374-3747 
TTY/TTD: 711 or 800-833-6388  
Fax:  360-426-1152 
Address: 790 East Johns Prairie Rd 
  Shelton, WA 98584 
 
** To schedule dial-a-ride, all requests must be 
made between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.  Ride 
requests can be cancelled after hours by leaving a 
message. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 
 
Open:  Monday - Friday  
Hours:   8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Phone:  360-426-9434 
Fax:  360-426-0899 
Address: 790 East Johns Prairie Rd 
  Shelton, WA 98584 
 
 
TRANSIT-COMMUNITY CENTER  
CUSTOMER SERVICE LOBBY  
 
Open:  Monday - Friday 
Hours:  7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. 
Phone:  360-426-9434 
Address: 601 West Franklin St.  

Shelton, WA 98584 
 
 
OTHER CONTACT INFORMATION 
 
E-mail:  mta@masontransit.org 
Website: masontransit.org 
Twitter: twitter.com/masontransit 
  Follow us @MasonTransit 
 
 


